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Mr. Andrew Clark-Clough
Environmental Department
Port of Oakland

530 Water Street

QOakland, CA 54607-2064

Subject: Underground Tank Removals at APL Container Yard Earthquake Repair, 1395
Middle Harbor Road, Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Clark-Clough:

Enclosed please find seven copies of our report on underground tank removal activities at 1395
Middle Harbor Road in Oakland, California. Copies of the report should be sent to Alameda

County Department of Environmental Health and to the Regional Water Quality Control Board,
San Francisco Bay Region.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact us
at your convenience.

Sincerely,
Yare Nordhav =~ Irene XKan, M.P.H
Principal Vice President

Reg. Geologist No. 4009
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UNDERGROUND TANK REMOVAL ACTIVITIES
APL CONTAINER YARD EARTHQUAKE REPAIR

INTRODUCTION

The Port of Oakland (PORT) has removed four underground storage tanks from its property in the Middle
Harbor Terminal, Oakland (see Figure 1). The tanks were removed from 1395 Middle Harbor Road, a site
currently occupied by American President Companies (also referred to as American President Line, or APL},
a container shipping firm.! The four underground tanks were removed as patt of the PORT's APL Container
Yard Earthquake Repair, Middle Harbor Terminal Project, a four-month project to repair pavement, storm
drains, and subsurface utility structures that were damaged during the October 1989 earthquake.

The purpose of this report is to provide documentation that tank removal activities were performed in
accordance with the requirements of the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (County) and
with the guidelines established by the Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
(RWQCB) for removal of underground tanks.

SCOPE OF WORK

The PORT retained BASELINE to obtain underground tank closure permits from the County and from the
City of Oakland Fire Department, collect soil and groundwater samples, coordinate with regulatory agencies,
supervise excavation and disposal/treatment of soils containing petroleum hydrocarbons, and document tank
removal and sampling activities. The PORT retained O. C. Jones and Sons, general contractors, of Berkeley,
California to perform the earthquake repair work, including the removal of the four underground tanks. IT
Corporation of Mattinez, California, a subcontractor o O. C, Jones and Sons, was responsible for tank
removals, associated soil excavation, and site restoration.

BACKGROUND

The site is located in the northwestern portion of the City of Oakland, adjoining Oakland Middle Harbor.
Railway shipping terminals are located along the adjacent waterfront areas north and west of the APL facility;
Schnitzer Steel, a scrap metal yard, is located to the east.

Tank locations in the APL facility are depicted in Figure 1. Three of the removed tanks were located at the
"M & R Building" and a fourth tank, at the wharf area.’ m& R Building
location) were single-wail steel tanks installed in 1975 and i vl : 1 was a 2,000-
gallon tank used for storage of gasoline; tank EF12 was a 10,000-gallon tank used for storage of dlcscl and
tank EF13 was a 550-gallon tank used for storage of waste oil.

IThe tanks were located at the 1579 Middie Harbor Road address when the site was occupied by the former U.S. Lines.
The tanks became part of 1395 Middle Harbor Road when American President Companies assumed operational responsibility
for the facilities at 1579 Harbor Road.

M & R Building” is PORT nomenclature; the building is referred to by APL as the "Rigging Loft Building."

59-134(59-13440.RPT)-11/20/50 -1-
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REGIONAL LOCATION AND SITE MAP Figure 1
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\ Tank EF14 (wharf location) was a 10,000-gallon, single-wall fiberglass tank installed in 1975 for storage of
\diesel and inactivated before 1987. Fuel was dispensed from a hose and reel pit located approximately 67 feet
west of the tank.

Prior to site activities, BASELINE obtained permits from the County and the City of Oakland Fire
Department to remove the underground tanks. BASELINE also notified the Bay Area Air Quality
Management District (BAAQMD) of the tank removals. Copies of the tank closure permits and BAAQMD
notification are included as Appendix A

FIELD ACTIVITIES

Field activities for removal of the underground tanks consisted of: 1) observation and documentation of tank
removal activities, inciuding verification sampling of the tank excavation areas, and 2) soil sampling for
management of excavated soils.

Tank Removal

In preparation for removal of the tanks, Refinery Services of Patterson, California, disposed of residuval liquid
from all of the tanks using a vacuum truck, and IT Corporation displaced residual combustible vapors using
carbon dioxide. A copy of the hazardous waste manifest for the residual tank liquid is included as Appendix
B.

The tanks were removed after inspections by representatives of the County and the Oakland Fire Department
verified that the lower explosive limit (LEL) readings within the tanks were within the acceptable range. All
tanks were transported by Erickson, Inc. to their facility in Richmond, California, for cleaning and dismantling;
the tanks were disposed of as scrap metal at LMC Corporation in Richmond (except for the fiberglass tank
EF14). Copies of the hazardous waste manifests and certificates of disposal for the tanks are included as
Appendix B. Fiberglass tank EF14 was disposed of at a Class III landfill, BFIl Waste System in Livermore,
California.

After removal of tanks, associated pipelines, and dispensing equipment, and after excavation of apparent
contaminated soils, soil samples from the side walls and/or bottom of the excavations were collected by a
backhoe at depths and locations identified by the BASELINE field person in the presence of a representative
of the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health.

The soil samples were collected afier removal of about six inches of the surface soil; a brass liner was driven
into the soil mass, then removed and capped with aluminum foil and plastic caps, sealed with 1ape, placed in
a ziplock bag, and placed in a cooled container. All samples were delivered to Curtis & Tompkins Laboratory
in Berkeley for analysis, following strict chain-of-custody and sample labeling procedures. The laboratory
reports and chain-of-custody documents are included as Appendix C. Tank removal activities and analytical
results for soils collected from each of the excavation areas are described below.

Tank EF14 (Whart Location)
IT Corporation removed tank EF14 on 30 August 1990 (Figure 2). BASELINE observed a number of
cracks along the fiberglass tank seams during its removal. Groundwater accumulated in the excavation

at a depth of approximately 10 feet below the ground surface. The tank invert was located 12 fect
below the ground surface.

§9-134(§9-13440.RPT)-11/20/90 = 34



SOIL SAMPLING LOCATIONS
Tank EF14 (Wharf Area)

Figure 2
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TABLE 1

ANALYTICAL RESULTS, VERIFICATION SAMPLING, SOIL. AND GROUNDWATER
APL Container Yard Earthquake Repair
1395 Middle Harbor Road, Oakland'
Tank EF14 (Wharf Area)
(mgfkg, cxcept where noted)

Sample Date Sample Ethyl-
Location? Sampled Depth Diesel Benzene Toluene Xylenes benzene
(feer)
Tank EF14 Excavation
EEC-10 8/30/90 10.0 ND ND ND ND ND
ENE-10 8/30/90 100 ND ND ND ND ND
ENW-10 8/30/90 100 ND ND ND ND ND
ESW-10 8/30/90 10.0 ND ND ND ND ND
GW1-10 (mg/L)} 8/30/90 11.0 NA ND ND ND ND
Hose and Reel Pit

et - 1-4* 8/30/90 4.0 14,000 ) ND ND 0320 0.038
Bl e shuid HP-1 9/11/90 5.0 21 ND ND 0.010 ND
P TP IRE e fiP-Z 91190 50 3 ND ND 0.0091 ND
L3R Mapaggbed HP-3 9/11/90 4.0 27 ND ND 0.0073 ND

; it Trench

P £ HP4 9/11/90 30 1.8 ND ND 0.0061 ND
Lecati. HEP-5 9/11/90 275 53 ND ND 0.0073 ND
HP-6 9/11/90 235 9.7 ND ND 0.010 ND
HP-7 9/11/90 25 23 ND ND 0.0052 ND

EPA Method:® 8015M 5030/8020 5030/8020 5030/8020 5030/8020

Detection Limit (mg/kg): 1.0 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

! Tank EF14, a 10,000-gallon diesel tank, was located at the 1579 Middle Harbor Road address until APL assumed operational responsibility for the site. The tank is
now considered part of 1395 Middle Harbor Road.
¥ In si: samples collected after completion of overexcavation activities. Sampling locations are shown in Figure 2; laboratory reports are included as Appendix C. All
samples, excepl for sample P-1-4, represent the quality of the soil mm&mmg in the ground after excavation.
Groundwater sample; not analyzed for diesel in laborstory due to insufficient sample volume,
’ Sample P-1-4 was also analyzed for Title 26 metals, pH, acute aquatic (oxicity, and volatile orgunics Lo determine whether the soils would be classified as hazardous waste
( ¢ BecOrding 1o CCR Title 26, The analytical resulls indicated that the soils would not be considered hazardous waste (laboratory report in Appendix C) 'Ihe sample
material was cxcavaied and stockpiled oo plastic. ® oig
> Soils analytical method only. t

o A A NA
Notes: ND = None detected. i & A J’\
NA = Not analyzed. { L

§9-134(89-13440.RPT)-11/20/90 5.



SOIL SAMPLING LOCATIONS
Tanks EF11, EF12, and EF13 (" M & R Building")
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TABLE 2

ANALYTICAL RESULTS, SOILS AND GROUNDWATER
APL Container Yard Earthquake Repair
1395 Middle Harbor Road, Onakland'
Tanks EF11, EF12, EF13 (M & R Building")
(mg/kg, except where noled)

Semi-
Sample Date Sample Oil and Ethyl- Organic Volatile  Volatile
Location®  Sampled Depth Diesel Gasoline  Grease  Benzene  Toluene  Xylenes  benzene Lead Metals'  Organics  Organics
(feet)
Tank EF11
EF11-1 9/05/90 80 NA 83 NA 0024 ND 0.130 0.09% ND NA NA NA
EF11-2 9/05/90 80 NA 1.7 NA 0.036 ND 0.010 0.070 ND NA NA NA
Tank EF12
EF123 9/05/90 10.0 ND NA NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA
EF124 9/05/90 10.0 ND NA NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA
GWS/GWT*  9/05/90 11.5 5.8 NA NA ND 0.009 0.008 ND NA NA NA NA
Tank EF13
FEF13-5¢ 9/05/90 7.0 NA NA g NA NA NA NA NA Cd 06 ND ND
Cr 150
PbND
(‘\\ f“\_“\ Zn 280
& Canag ) v s
EPA Method:’ \BOISM BOISM S03E7  5030/8020 5030/8020 5030/8(EIB0/8020 7420”7 4—6010* S030/E240FEN
Detection Limit (mg/kg):10.0 10.0 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.0035 05 Rept. Rept. Rept.

Tanks EF11, EF12, and EF13 were located at the 1579 Middle Harbor Road address until APL assumed operstional responsibility for the site. The tanks are now considered

part of 1395 Middie Harbor Road.

!  Referred to by APL as the Rigging Loft Building.

All samples were collected in place after completion of overexcavation activities (except for sample EF13-5). Sampling locations are shown in Figure 3; laboratory reports

are included in Appendix C.

1 Cd = Cadmium, Cr = Chromium (total), Pb = Lead, and Zn = Zinc.

> Groundwater sample; resulls reported as mg/L.

¢ Sampled material subsequently excavated and stockpiled. Due fo presence of oil and grease, excaviled materials were transported to PORT site for bioremediation (see
Soils Management).

7 Soils analytical methods only.

¥ Source: Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater.

*  EPA Meihod 7420 used for analysis of lead.

Notes: NA = Not analyzed.
ND = None detected.
Repl. = See laboratory report in Appendix C.

$9-134(89-13440 RPT)-11/20/90 -7 -



wag evacuated by a vacuum truck (Laidlaw Environmental) and the groundwater
“allowed to recharge befofe a sample was collected (see Appendix B for the manifest). Insufficient water
L_ accumulated in the wfnk excavation to allow for collection of samples for analysis of total petroleum
— hydrocarbons (TPH). Samples were collected in VOA containers for analysis of the volatile compounds

benzene, toluene, xylenes, and ethylbenzene (BTXE). Laboratory analysis indicated no detectable levels

. Analytical results for in-place soil and groundwater samples collected in the former tank
EF14 area are discussed below for three components of removal: 1) tank excavation, 2} hose and reel
pii, and 3) pipeline trench. All sample results shown in Table 1, except for P-1-4 collected in the hose
and reel pit, Tepresent the quality of soil remaining in the ground after excavation.

Tank Excavation. Four in-place soil samples (EEC-10, ENE-10, ENW-10, and ESW-10) were collected
in the excavation side walls at a depth of approximately 10 feet below the ground surface following
overexcavation activities (Figure 3). The invert of tank EF14 was 12 feet below the ground surface.
The sampled soils consisted of sandy fill material. Laboratory analyses indicated that none of the
samples contained detectable levels of diesel or BTXE. Table 1 contains a summary of the analytical
results.

Hose,and, Reel Pit.. The hose and reel pit and approximately 67 feet of pipeline associated with tank
EF14 were removed on 11 September 1990. The hose and reel pit consisted of a_concrete vault
approximately 7 feet by 7 feet by 4 feet in depth and contained a pump and fuel dispensing equipment.
A total of four soil samples were collected in the area of the former hose and reel pit (Figure 2).
Sample P-1-4 was collected in the gravel immediately underlying the concrete floor (prior to removal
of the vault). The sample contained 14,000 mg/kg diesel, 0.320 mg/kg xylenes, and 0.038 mg/kp
ethylbenzene.” The gravels were subsequently removed from the pit and stockpiles (see Soils
Management).

I Samples HP-1 and HP-3 were collected from the side walls and sample HP-2 was collected in-place
from the bottom of the hose and reel pit after removal of the vault and completion,of overexcavation.

l These samples contained residual diesel hydrocarbons ranging from 2.1 mg/kg to 200 mg/kg and residual
xylenes ranging from 0.0073 1o 0.01 mg/kg. Benzene, toluene, and ethylbenzene were not detected in
these samples.

l Pipeline Trench. Four soil samples (HP-4, HP-5, HP-6, and HP-7) were collected in the bottom of the
trench at 20-foot intervals. The trench formerly contained the pipeline connecting tank EF14 to the
hose and reel pit. The samples contained diesel hydrocarbons at concentrations ranging from 1.8 to

l 9.7 mg/kg and xylenes at concentrations ranging from 0.0052 1o 0.01 mg/kg. Benzene, toluene, and
ethylbenzene were not detected.

Excavated soils were placed in stockpiles on plastic for subsequent sampling to determine disposal or
treatment options (see Soils Management). Final dimensions of the diesel tank (EF14) excavation were
21 feet by 38 feet by 12 feet deep. Final dimensions of the hose and reel pit excavation were 10 feet
by 10 feet by 5 feet deep. The trench excavation was 65 feet by 5 feet by 3 feet deep.

3Sample P-1-4 was analyzed further to verify that the gravel was not hazardous waste according to California Code of Regulations
(CCR) Title 26. The analytical results (Appendix C) indicated the presence of metals at levels below the CCR. Title 26 TTLCs and below
ten times the STLCs. Acetone and 2-butanone were detected in sample P-1-4 by EPA Method 8240 at concentrations of 0.13 and 0.065
mg/kg, respectively. The flash point of sample P-1-4 was 177° C. The pH was 11.8 standard unils. A 96-hour slatic acute bioassay of
sample P-1-4 yielded an LCq of greater than 750 mg/L.

§9-134(89-13440.RPT)-11/20/90 a B m



Tanks EF11, EFi2, and EF13 (M & R Buildlng)

IT Corporation removed tanks EF11, EF12, and EF13 and associated pipelines on 5 September 1990.
Two excavations were created to remove the tanks: tanks EF11 and EF12 were located in one
excavation and tank EF13, in a second excavation (Figure 3). All tanks had been strapped down to
concrete pads. Upon removal of the three tanks, BASELINE did not observe evidence of corrosion
or holes in the tanks.

Gasoline odors were detected by the excavating contractor during excavation of tank EF1L
Groundwater accumulated at a depth of 11.5 feet in the west end of the excavation (former location
of &% . A groundwater sample (GW6/GW?7) was coilected for laboratory
analysis. The sample contained 5.8 mg/kg of diesel, 0.0009 mg/kg of toluene, 0.0008 mg/kg of xylenes;
no detectable levels of benzene or ethylbenzene were identified. Groundwater was not encountered at

the eastern portion of the excavation (former location of the 2000egwitwnemmewbivesssmisbiliddr which

was excavated to a depth of only 10 feet.!

BASELINE collected two soil samples at each end of former tanks EF11 and EF12 (a total of four
samples) to determine whether releases of product had occurred. Soil samples consisted of sandy fill
material. The soil samples EF11-1 and EF11-2 were collected from the side walls of tank EF11
excavation area at a depth of 8 feet. The samples contained 8.3 and 1.7 mg/kg of gasoline, 0.024 and
0.036 mg/kg of benzene, 0.13 and 0.01 mg/kg of xylenes, and 0.096 and 0.07 mg/kg of ethylbenzene,
respectively. Orpanic lead was not detected in either sample.

The soil samples EF12-3 and EF12-4 were collected from the side walls of the tank EF12 excavation
area at a depth of 10 feet below the ground surface. The samples contained no detectable

concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons. ]The pundwater sample..collécied-ineTheexcavarion
(Gwaﬁ%mﬂmmnmﬂiﬁf%m

After removal of tank EF13, BASELINE collected one soil sample (EF13-5) in the excavation at a
depth of approximately 1 foot below the former tank invert (7 feet). The soils at this depth appeared
10 be stained. Sample EF13-5 was analyzed in the laboratory as containing 94 mg/kg of oil and grease,
no detectable volatile organics (EPA Method 8240), no detectable semi-volatile organics (EPA Method
8270), 0.6 mg/kg of cadmium, 15 mg/kg of chromium, no detectable ievels of lead, and 28 mg/kg of zinc.
No odors were detected in the excavation for tank EF13 and no groundwater was observed in the
former tank area.

Based on groundwater sampling results for tank EF12 and on analytical results of soil sampling in the
tank EF11 and EF13 excavations, the former tank areas were overexcavated to remove soils that could

contain petroleum hydrocarbons. Vembaml-exsmiting wes Hssided by the pisscuc: af tononus pads -

(Pagwie 3). Excavated soils were placed on plastic for subsequent sampling (se¢ Soils Management).

Final dimensions of the excavation for tanks EF11 and EF12 were 55 feet by 19 feet; the depths in the
areas of former tanks EF11 and EF12 were 12 fect and 10 feet, respectively. Final dimensions of the
excavation for tank EF13 were 15 feet by 9 feet by 7 feet deep.

Unauthorized Release/Contamination Site Reports
Based on the soils and groundwater sampling results and on visual observations of tank failure (tank EF14),

Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release/Contamination Site Reports were completed for tanks
EF11, EF12, EF13, and EF14. The reports are included in Appendix D.

*The inverts of lanks EF11 and EF12 were located at depths of 10 and 12 feel, respectively, below the ground surface.

$9-134(59-13440.RPT)-11/20/90 -9.
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Soil Management

All excavated soils were stockpiled near the respective excavations. Soils potentially containing petroleum
hydrocarbons were segregated and placed on plasticc. The locations of the stockpiles generated by the
excavation of tank EF14 (stockpiles A, B, C, D) and the hose and reel pit and pipeline excavation are shown
in Figure 4. The stockpiles from the excavation of tanks EF11, EF12, and EF13 are shown in Figure 5.

Each stockpile was sampled 1o identify one of the following soil disposition methods: 1) use soils as backfill
in the tank excavation (if no detectable levels of hydrocarbons), 2) transport soils to the PORT's soil treatment
site at Langley and Doolittle streets in Oakland (if contaminated soils were not hazardous, as defined by CCR
Title 26), or 3) transport soils to a Class I disposal site as hazardous waste. One soil sample was collected
and analyzed for each 20 cubic yards of excavated soils to determine the appropriate disposal options for the
soil. According to the RWQCH, soils may not be used as backfill unless sampling indicates that chemical
constituents are not detected and the sampling frequency is one sample per 20 cubic yards.

All samples were collected by clearing six inches of soils from the sampling location in the stockpile and
driving the hand sampler into the soil mass. After collection, samples were handled in the same manner as
described above for sampling in the excavation areas. The stockpile analytical results indicated that the
excavated soils did not contain petroleum hydrocarbons at levels that may render the soils hazardous. Aghssal
of.appreximately-332-cublcwaras (€] Of sONE Containlng petroleum Nydroarbons weresransported tonthess.
PORTSSiE Tor treatmensby Bayared Tank and Marine oFPacheso; California. The remaining soils, those
not containing petroleum hydrocarbons, were used as backfill on-site.

Soils transported to the Langley and Doolittle site were placed on plastic and covered with plastic. The site
has been approved by the RWQCB for temporary bioremediation of non-hazardous waste soils. 5oil treaument
would be expected to require no more than three months and would be performed in accordance with a work
plan and site safety plan that have been reviewed and approved by the RWQCB. Upon completion of soil
treatment and verification sampling, soils would be used as fill on PORT property. The PORT would provide
advance notification to the County and the RWQCB of all fill activities.

Specific stockpile sampling results and the disposition of the excavated soils are described below for the Wharf
Area and M & R Building tanks.

ISR S
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{ g e aneley and Daolittle site froptos i
trench excavations combined. Analytical results for samples collected in the stockpiles of excavated soils
are presented in Table 3; stockpile sampling locations are depicted in Figure 4. Based on the analytical
resulis, stockpiles A, B, C, and portions of D (soils excavated from the former tank arca) were
transported to the PORT site at Langley and Doolittle streets for bioremediation. Two samples (SA-5
and SA-6), collected from stockpile A for further analyses, verified that these soils were not hazardous
waste according to CCR Title 26° Sample HP-S1 collected from the hose and reel pit spoils was
analyzed for volatile organics by EPA Method 8240 because organics had been detected in another
sample, P-1-4, from the hose and reel pit. Volatile organics were not detected.

Stockpile D soils were used as backfill with the exception of soils in the vicinity of sampling location
SD-6. Approximately 20 cubic yards from this sampling location were transported to the Langley and
Doolittle site for bioremediation. Based on the analytical results, all soils and gravels excavated from
the former hose and reel pit area and pipeline excavation were transported to the Langley and Doolittle
site for bioremediation.

>Verification that the soils were not hazardous waste was performed to ensure compliance with the RWQCB conditions for approval
of the Langley and Doolittle site as a soils treatment area.

$9-134(59-13440.RPT)-11/20/90 .10 -




STOCKPILED SOIL SAMPLING LOCATIONS Figure 4
Tank EF14 (Wharf Area) »

SAS 5Al
P2 o
Stockpile C Stockpile B Stockpile A

I
10,000-Gallon
Diesel Tank EF14

Stockpile D

Stockpile from
Pipeline Trench

Hpé
/ HP-S1
;f

Stockpile for
Hose and Reel Pit

American President Companies ("APL") R R
1395 Middle Harbor Road —
Oakland, California ° BASEL’{;}“‘]‘E

= 11/5/90
§9-134.40 1.



I STOCKPILED SOIL SAMPLING LOCATIONS Figure 5 ‘
Tanks EF11, EF12, and EF13 ("M & R Building") |

M & R Building
I 1 1

Tank EF13 %
Excavation — 7

&

o

Tanks EF11 and
FF12? Excavation

OO0

@ Swockpile for 2,000-Gallon Gasoline Tank EF11
O Stockpile for 10,000-Gallon Diesel Tank EF12

Stockpile for 550-Gallon Gasoline Tank EF13

-------
’o‘

lAmerican President Companies ("APL") N
1395 Middle Harbor Road e
I Oakland, California BASELINE

I $9-134.40 12 11757




TABLE 3

ANALYTICAL RESULTS, STOCKPILED SOILS
APL Container Yard Earthquake Repair
1395 Middle Harbor Road, Oakland
Tank EF14 (Wharf Area)

(mg/kg)
Source of
Soils and Date Ethyl-
Sample LD.!  Sampled Diesel Benzene Toluene Xylenes benzene
Tank EF14
Stockpile A
SA-1,2,3,4*  8/30/90 30 ND ND ND ND
SA-5° 8/30/90 NA NA NA NA NA
SA-6 8/30/90 NA NA NA NA NA
Stockpile B
SB-1,2* 8/30/90 90 ND ND ND ND
Stockpile C
SC-1,2* 8/30/9%0 120 ND ND ND ND
Stockpile D
SD-1,2% 8/30/90 ND ND ND ND ND
SD-3 9/04/90 ND ND ND ND ND
SD-4 9/04/90 ND ND ND ND ND
SD-5 9/04/90 % ND ND ND ND
SD-6 9/04/90 2 ND ND ND ND
SD-7 9/04/950 ND ND ND ND ND
Hose and Reel Pit Stockpile
HP-51 9/11/90 32 ND ND 0.010 ND
Pipeline Stockpile
HP-S2* 9/11/90 ND ND ND 0.0065 ND
EPA Method: 8015M 5030/8020 503078020 5030/8020 503078020
Detection Limit (mg/kg): 100 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

! Locations shown in Figure 4; laboratory results are in Appendix C.

! Samples SA-5 and SA-6 were collected from stockpile A to verify that these soils were not hazardous waste according

to CCR Title 26. Sample SA-5 was analyzed for Title 26 metals. None were detected at levels greater than Title 26

STLCs or TTLCs.

Sample SA-6 was analyzed by Kennedy/Jenks/Chilton Laboratory for aquatic toxicity by a 96-hour static acute bioassay.

The LC,, exceeded 750 mg/L.

*  Sample HP-81 was also analyzed for volatile organics by FPA Method 8240 because a previous sample, P-1-4, collected
in the hose and reel pit contained acetone and 2-butanone. Volatile organics were not detected in sample HP-S1.

Notes: * = Composited samples.

ND = None detected.
NA = Not analyzed.

$9-134(59-13440.RPT)-11/20/90 -13-
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TABLE 4
ANALYTICAL RESULTS, STOCKPILED SOILS

APL Container Yard Earthquake Repair
1395 Middle Harbor Road, Oukland’

Tanks EF11, EF12, EF13 (M & R Building®
(mg/kg)
Semi-
Tank Sample Oil and Ethyl- Volatile Volatile
Excavation  Stockpile  Depth Diesel  Gasoline Grease Benzene Toluene Xylenes benzene Cadmium Chromium  Lead Zinc Organics  Organics
(stockpile (feet)
source)
Taok EF11 S§1 EF11 NA ND NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA
(2,000- 52 EF11 NA ND NA ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA
gallon 53 EF11 NA ND NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA
gasoline) 54 EF11 NA ND NA 00078 ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA
85 EF11 NA 15 NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA
56 EF11 NA ND NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA
Tank EF12 57 EF12 ND NA NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA
(10,000 58 EF12 ND NA NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA
gallon 59 EF12 ND NA NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA
diesel) 510 EFi2z ND NA NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA
511 EF12 ND NA NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA
512 EF12 41 NA NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA
513 EF12 50 NA NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA
514 EF12 ND NA NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA
515 EF12 63 NA NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA
516 EF12 ND NA NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA
Tank EF13 517 EF13 NA NA ND NA NA NA NA 13 15 23 37 ND ND
(550-gallon 518 EF13 NA NA ND NA NA NA NA 09 13 12 26 ND ND
wasie oil)
EPA Method: 8015SM  8015M S03E  5030/8020 5030/802¢ 5030/8020 5030/8020 6010 6010 503077420 3550/8270 8240 8270
Detection Limit (mg/kg): 10.0 10.0 50 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.5 0.5 25 0.5 Rept. Rept.

Notes: NA = Not analyzed.
ND = Nooc detected.
Sampling locations depicted in Figure 5; laboratory reporis are included as Appendix C.
Sampiles collected on 5 September 19940,
Rept. = See laboratory report in Appendix C.
Stockpiles 519, 520, and 821 (see Figure 5) were not sampled. Stockpiles 519, 520, and 521 were not sampled because the soils would be transported to the Langley and Doolittle
site for treatment. Combustible vapor readings were elevated for stockpiles 519 and 520; stockpile 521 was assumed to contain diesel hydrocarbons in the same range as stockpiles
512 and 515.

$9-134(59-13440.RPT)-11/20/90 - 14 -



Tanks EFt1, EF12, and EF13 (M & R Building)

Soils excavated from these tank areas were stockpiled on plastic in piles of approximately 20 cubic yards
or less and a sample collected from each stockpile. Analytical results for samples collected in the
stockpiles of excavated soils are presented in Table 4; samples are identified by the number of the
stockpile from which the sample was collected. Stockpile sampling locations are shown in Figure 5.
A total of 145 cy were transported from the M & R Building tank removal excavations to lhc Langley
and Doolittle site for soil ureatment. Based on the analytical results, sai les 54, 5

and 520 weie Lransported .mqnﬂwm Doolittle site for a
sa;meu used 85 backfill®

Samples S7 through §16 were collected in the stockpiled soils excavated from former tank EF12
(10,000-gallon diesel tank) area. The analytical results indicated the presence of diesel hydrocarbons
at 41 mg/kg (512), 50 mg/kg (513), and 63 mg/kg (S15). Benzene, toluene, xylenes, and ethylbenzene
were not detected in any of the samples. Stockpile S21 was not sampled because the soils would be
transported to the Langley and Doolittle site for bioremediation. Stockpiles 512, 8§13, §15, and 821
were transported to the Langley and Doolittle site for bioremediation treatment. The remaining
stockpiles (87 through 811, $14, and S16) were used as backfill.

Samples 517 and S18 were collected in the stockpiled soils excavated from the former tank EF13 (550-
gallon waste oil tank) area. Although the analytical results for these samples indicated that there were
no detectable levels of oil and grease, volatile or semi-volatile organics, and that metals were present
at low levels, the soils were transported to the Langley and Doolittle site for bioremediation treatment.
The stockpiles contained soils excavated from beneath tank; and a sample (EF13-5) collected in the
former tank area before overexcavation activities contained 94 mg/kg of oil and grease (described in
Tank Removal).

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on ficld observations and the analytical results from soil and groundwater sampling, the following
conclusions can be drawn:

. Soil samples collected during and after tank removal activities indicate that unauthorized releases of
hydrocarbons to soils underlying the site have occurred through operation of the four former
underground storage tanks.

. The major sources of potential groundwater contamination posed by the four underground tanks have
been remaoved,

. No obvious punctures, holes, or corrosion were observed on the walls of tanks EF11 (2,000-gallon
gasoline), EF12 (10,000-gallon diesel), and EF13 (550-gallon waste oil). These tanks were located at
the M & R Building.

. The results of analytical testing of in situ soils at the former tank EF11 area indicate that there are
residual levels of gasoline hydrocarbons ranging from 1.7 to 8.3 mg/kg remain in the ground.

¢Stockpiles $19 and 520 were not sampled because combustible vapor readings in the stockpiles indicated elevated levels (less than
100 ppm). Since the soils would require treatment to reduce hydrocarbon levels, sampling to ascertain whether the soils could be used
as backfill was not necessary.
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. The results of analytical testing of in situ soils at the former tank EF12 area indicate that there are no
detectable residual levels of diesel hydrocarbons.

. All s0ils in the former tank EF13 area that were located between the underlying concrete and the tank
invert have been removed.

. Observed cracks in tank EF14 (10,000-gallon diesel) at the wharf indicated that releases occurred as a
result of tank failure; analytical results of samples collected in the former hose and reel pit and
pipeline area indicate that releases occurred as a result of spillage. The results of analytical testing of
in-situ soils at the former tank EF14 area indicate that there are: 1) no detectable residual levels of
hydrocarbons in the former tank area; 2) residual levels of diesel hydrocarbons ranging from 2.1 to 200
mg/kg in the former hose and reel pit; and 3) residual levels of hydrocarbons in the former pipeline area
ranging from 1.8 to 9.7 mg/kg.

No further actions are recommended for this site at the current time. The analytical results obtained as part
of site activities will be part of a data base being developed by the Port of QOakland in cooperation with
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health and the Regional Water Quality Control Board, San
Francisco Bay Region. The purpose of the data base is to develop and design a regional monitoring program
for the Port Area, including the project site, by the end of 1990.

LIMITATIONS

The conclusions presented in this report are professional opinions based on the indicated data described in
this report. They are intended only for the purpose, site, and project indicated. Opinions and
recommendations presented herein apply to site conditions existing at the time of our study. Changes in the
conditions of the subject property can occur with time, because of natural processes or the works of man, on
the subject sites or on adjacent properties. Changes in applicable standards can also occur as the result of
legislation or from the broadening of knowledge. Accordingly, the findings of this report may be invalidated,
whoily or in part, by changes beyond our control.
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APPENDIX A

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLOSURE PERMITS AND NOTIFICATION
OF BAY AREA AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT



L

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY

UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

Business Nane

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEARLTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
B0 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200
OAKIAND, CA 94621
PHONE NO. 415/271-4320

- ~4
N
o
o

Eagle Marine Services, Ltd.

Business Owner

Site Addrecss

American President Companies

1579 Middle Harbor (APL Middle Harbor Rd. Terminal)

City

Oakland 2ip 94607 Phone 272-2040

Mailing Aaddress

City

1395 Middle Harbor Road

Qakland ZJ.p 04607 FPhonre

3

72-1178

Land Owner

Port Of Oakland j

Address

530 Water StrEEtCitjf, State 0Oakland, CA Zip 94607

EPA I.C. NoO.

CACOO030113

Centractor

IT Corporatien {0.C. Jones and Sons - Gen'l., Contractor)

Addrecs

4575 Pacheco Boulevard

City

Martinez Phone 372-9100

Licernse Type

4. Col, .
gégB?)é.Cfiaz.gib.Rg;TID# 137422 (IT Corporation)

ertificate . . .
¢ Baseline Environmental Consulting

420-8686

Consultant
Address 5900 Hollis Street, Suite D
City Emeryville, CA

Phone




17. Chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Samples

Contaninant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis
Method Number Number

TVH (gasoline) 5030 8015 Mod.

TEH (diesel) 3550 8015 Mod.

BTXE 5030 8020/602 _

01l & Grease 3550 o e . SMWW 503E

Chlorinated HC 5030 (iate ocf 8240/624

Cd, Cr, Pb, Zn 305G/3010 ICP

AT,
b7 XL

PR 1 . .
N T ! T (re T
f( L: F If [()N // Fese 7

18. Submit Site Safety Plan

1%9. wWorkman‘’s Compensation: Yes | x]

Ccpy of Certificate enclosed?

Name of Insurer

No [

Yes [ y]

(':(_ ({l{{? jjr"j‘c
o Fry sese

Soio T FLEC

§A7C

]

No [ }

National Union Fire Insurance Company (Insured: IT Corp.)

20. Plot Plan submitted? Yes [X] No [ )

21. Deposit enclosed? Yes [ ¥ No [ ]

<z. Please forward to this office the following information
within €60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of Custody Sheets

b) Original Signed Laboratory Reports

€) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results



I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and informaticn provlded above are correct and true, I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental )
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved,

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
veid this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during thi§ project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Saftey and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel and safety.

I will notify the Department of Environmental Health at leasF two (2)
working days (48 hours) after approval of this closure plap in advance
to schedule any reguired inspections. I understand that site and
worker safety are sclely the respon51b111ty of the property owner or
his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assumed by
the County of Alameda.

Signature of contractor

Name (please type)

Slgnature //('ff:;/// '/z -t/;?7ﬂ
Date ’Zy/ // L7y '//
S 7
Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Michele Heffes, Port of Oakland
Name (please type)

siomisee M Mo WPl L 7 Lokt

Date Z// ;1]/‘70




IT CORPORATION
PROCEDURE No, LTC PRO 9532.7A
' DATE February 23, 1987
STANDARD PROCEDURE
SUPERSEDES _2032-7 (02/17/83)
SUBJECT:
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL APPROVED Jeoml
AND CLOSURE

CONTENTS —

o RE. . O
nE

I. PURPQOSE
BAseuint

1. REFERENCES
II1.  ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITIES
IV.  DISCUSSION )

V. OEFINITIONS - FOR THE PURPOSE OF THIS DIRECTIVE

vI. MEDICAL EXAMINATIONS

VII.  EMPLOYEE TRAINING AND INDOCTRINATION

VIII. PROCEDURE - UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL AND CLOSURE REQUIREMENTS
A. Preliminary Reguirements

1. Notification/Permits for Underground Storage Tank Closure
2. Preparation for Underground Storage Tank Closure

B. Operating Requirements

Hazard Assessment

Excavation Safety

Heavy tquipment Operation

Fire Safety

Underground Storage Tank Decontamination
Air Monitoring

Confined Space Entry

General Site Safety Requirements

O~ U BN
e e+ 2 s 4+ & = =

iTC FORM *215-2 (Repiaces 10-101 Rev 10-84)



ITC PRD 9532.7A
February 23, 1987

place or removal). As of 1985, states have designated state or Jocal
agencies that are responsible for implementing and enforcing
underground tank regulations, including closures.

Steps involved in tank removal and closure include agency notification,
permitting, excavation, hazardous substance removal, tank cleaning,
tank removal, groundwater and/or soil testing for chemical
contaminaticn, backfilling, and post-closure notification (tank de-
listing).

~ The protection of IT employees, subcontractors, and the public is a

major concern during tank closure project design and implementation.
Several health and safety concerns require evaluation and include
éxcavation/trenching hazards; confimed space hazards; toxic, flammable
and/or oxygen deficient a.mospheres; hot work and cold cutting
operations; tank removal; physical hazards: and others.

A1l underground storage tank closure projects shall be reviewed by the
Regional Health and Safety Office in accordance with ITC PRO $021.1A
(Review of New Jobs, New Projects, New Construction and Proposals).

DEFINITIONS - FOR THE PURPOSE OF THIS DIRECTIVE

A. Cold Cutting

Methods of material cutting that utilize a nonelectric or
nonflammable gas system, such as pneumatic chisels or drills, or a
high pressure water device.

B. Confined Space

Normally considered to be enclosures having limited means for
entry and exit, by reason of location, size, or number of
cpenings; and unfavorable natural ventilation which could contain
or produce dangerous air contaminants, flammable or explosive
atmospheres, and/or oxygen deficiency. Confined spaces may
include storage tanks, excavations, or trenches.

C. Competent Person - Excavation and Trenching

A person, such as a supervisor or engineer, who is capable of
identifying existing and predictable hazards in the
excavation/trenching work area and who has the authority to take
prompt corrective measures to elimipate them,

D. Excavation
Any manmade cavity or depression in the earth's surface, including
its sides, walls or faces, formed by earth removal and producing
unsupported earth conditions by reasons of the excavation.

E. Hot Work
Any work involving burning, welding, riveting, or similar fire-

producing operations, as well as work which produces a source of
ignition, such as driiling, grinding, abrasive blasting, etc.

-3 -



ITC PRO 9532.7A
February 23, 1987

-

exposure to toxic substances, confined space entry
procedures, and in the use of atmospheric testing instruments
is required. These training requirements can be satisfied
through the successful completion of IT's Excavation Safety
and the Hazards and Protection/Confined Space training
courses.

2. Qualified Person - Excavation and Trenching

A person, such as an engineer, who by possession of a
recognized degree, certificate, or professional standing, or
who by extensive knowledge, training, and experience has
successfully demonstrated his/her ability to design shoring,
sloping/benching, or alternate systems that meet accepted
regulatory and engineering requirements.

Trench

An excavation made below the surface of the ground. In general,
the depth is greater than the width at the bottom, but the width
of a trench at the bottom is not greater than 15 feet.

Underground Storage Tank

By regulatory definition, a tank with ten percent or more of its
volume below ground. Included in the volume 1is all piping
attached to the tank (RCRA, Subtitle I, Section 9001(1}).

VI. MEDICAL EXAMINATION

A.

A11 IT Corporation personnel on-site shall have successfully
completed a preplacement or periodic/update physical examination
in accordance with ITC PRO 9410.1.

A11 subcontractor personnel who, because of their job assignments,
may inCur exposures to the hazardous materials present at the
jobsite, must have successfully completed a physical examination
similar to the IT Corporation preplacement pnysical exam required
by ITC PRO 2010.1 (Contractor/Subcontractor Relationships and
Jocumentation) unless otherwise indicated by the Regional Health
and Safety Office.

VII. EMPLOYEE TRAINING AND INDOCTRINATION

A,

A1l IT personnel assigned to underground storage tank closure
projects shall have completed, at a minimum, the appropriate
formal training courses designated in ITC PRO 9030.1A (Employee
and Coniractor Training Regquirements),

A11 subcontractor personnel shall have completed minimum training

requirements as specified in ITC PRO 2010.1A (Contractor/
Subcontractor Relationships and Documentation).

-5 -
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ITC PRO 9532.7A
February 23, 1987

Trees, boulders, poles and other surface encumbrances
located at the work site shall be made safe or removed
prior to initiation of the tank closure project.

Assure that construction equipment (not in transit)
and personnel do not come closer than 15 feet to any
energized overhead high voltage conductor such as
electric utility Yines.

B. Operating Requirements

1.

Hazard Assessment

At the beginning of the project, each work shift, and as
often as necessary to ensure safety, a competent person shall
conduct an area survey to locate work place hazards and
determine appraopriate safety control measures.

Excavation Safety

d.

A1l work involving excavation or trenching shall be
subject to the requirements of ITC PRO 9532.9
(Excavaticn and Trenching).

Personnet entry into any excavation or trench that is
more than five feet deep shall only be permitted if
the excavation or trench is properly shored or sloped
and safe for entry as determined by a qualified
person.

Daily inspections of an excavation shall be made by a
competent person. If there is evidence of possible
cave-ins or slides, all work in the excavation shall
cease until the necessary safeguards have been taken.

Trenches more than four feet deep shail have Yadders
or steps located so as to require no more than 25 feet
of lateral iravel between means of egress. Ladders
shall be placed at an angle not more than 30 degrees
from vertical and secured as necessary. Ladder side
rails shall extend at Jleast three feet above the
original ground surface.

A11 spoil shall be located at least two feet from the
edge of the excavation to prevent spoil from falling
back into the excavation., No method that disturbs the
s0il in place (such as driving stakes) shall be used
to contain spoil material.

- 7 -
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ITC PRO 9532.7A
February 23, 1987

Fire Safety

a. Hot work shall not be conducted unless all
requirements of ITC PRO 9571.1 (Welding, Cutting, and
Other Hot Work in Hazardous Locations) have been met.

b. Cold cutting of wunderground storage tanks to
facilitate cleaning shall only be performed under
direct supervision of a qualified person.

¢. Eguipment on-site shall be bonded and grounded, spark-
proof, and explosion resistent, as appropriate.
Particular attention to bonding/grounding shall be
made during transfer of flammable/combustible liguidgs
into vacuum trucks and when ventilation equipment is
utilized.

d. A fire extinguisher with a minimum rating of 10B:C
shall be strategically located in the area of active
work.

€. No smoking shall be allowed in the work area.

Underground Storage Tank Decontamination

Underground storage tanks that have been removed, but not
cleaned, are considered hazardous waste. These tanks must be
transported in accordance with Department of Transportation
hazardous material packaging and shipping requirements,
incluging manifesting, and taken to a permitted hazardous
waste disposal site.

Minimum decontamination procedures that shall be performed to
altow transportation of removed tanks under a bill of lading,
disposal at a non-hazardous waste facility, or tank
demolition for scrap include:

a. Removal of all residval liquid material, followed by
triple rinsing with an appropriate cleaning soluticn
to remove remaining sludge and/or scale from the
interior surfaces of the tank.

b. Routinme tank testing to determine the effectiveness of
the cleansing, flushing and rinsing procedure.
Residual ligquid in tanks shall not be iess than a pH
of 3, nor greater than 11. Tanks that have contained
flammable or combustible liquids shall be checked with
@ combustible gas indicator. Readings above 0% LEL
shall require additional tank cleansing.

€. A physical examination of the tank interior to confirm
that the rinsing process has removed all residual
material., When triple rinsing is not sufficient to
remove all sludge or scale, tanks shall be entered
{once the tank space has been evaluated by a qualified
person - industrial confined space) through available
manways or cold cut open so that personnel can
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Regional Health and Safety Office. A1l tests shall be
repeated as often as necessary to assure safety since
changing conditions may result in varying atmospheric
contaminant concentrations.

A1l work activity is prohibited in atmospheres where
tests indicate that the concentration of flammable
vapors is greater than 10% of the lower explosive
limit (LEL), or the concentration of oxygen is less
than 20% or greater than 25%. Positive steps, such as
ventilation, shall be taken to establish acceptable
atmosphere  conditions prior to resumption of
operations.

Tests indicating the presence of toxic contaminants in
concentrations at or above the threshold limit value
(TLV) mandate that work in such an atmosphere proceed
only when personal protective equipment appropriate
for the specific contaminants 1s provided to all
affected employees, based on recommendations of the
Regional Health and Safety Office.

Proper maintenance and operation of air monitoring
equipment 1is an essential component of underground
storage tank closure operations. Use of combustible
gas/oxygen indicators 1is subject to the following
precautions:

(1) Combustible gas indicators must be routinely and
properly calibrated based on known mixtures of
gas (i.e., pentane, methane) in air. Other
combustible  gases or  vapors will read
aproximately correctly in terms of explosivity,
but for maximum accuracy, a calibration curve for
the specific substance or mixture of concern
should be consulted.

(2) The presence of certain materials in the sample
atmosphere may seriously impair the meter
response of a combustible gas indicator. These
include tetraethyl ‘tead (TEL), used in leaded
gasoline, and silicon compounds, in the form of
silanes, silicones and silicates, often found in
hydraulic fluids. Certain manufacturers supply
inhibitor filaments designed to nullify the
effects of TEL on meter response.

(3) Ambient oxygen concentrations of less than 10%

will cause an inaccurately low reading on the
combustible gas meter scale.

- 11 -
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Food articles or smoking materjals will not be allowed
in the work area. ‘

A1l IT procedures applicable to each specific job are
to be followed in addition to these noted underground
storage tank closure work practices and conditions.

Adequate provisions shall be made for:

(1)

(2)

Washing of hands and face prior to eating,
drinking, or consuming tobacco products.

Providing drinking water to site personnel.
Ouring the summer months particularly,
electrciyte replacement fluids, such as Gatorade,
should be made available.

- 13 -



o TYPE OF INSURANCE

SENEZRAL LIABILITY
A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LiIABLITY
X ciams mape

CERTIEICATE MAY BE ISSUED DR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSUMANCE AFF
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF BUCH POLICIES. LiM/TS BHOWN MA

POLICY NumMBEn

| AGUIRD. CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE
FROD::CEA i THIE CERT'FICATE 15 ISSLED AS A MAT™ES OF INEORMA™'ON ONLY ANG CONEERS

NO A1GHTS LPON THE CERTF CA™E mOLCER. ™~ § CEZRTIFICATE BOES AOT AMEND

EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFCROED BY TwE POLICIES BELOW

COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE

COMPANY ‘

kE'LEE__A---' NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY
[#3al-t J SUB-CDDE

) COMBANY
INSURED  IMernatioma! Tachnolopy Cerperstien; IT wriza B BIRMINGHAM FIRE
Corporatlen; IT Transportation Corp.; McQill COMPANY
Environmenta) Systems, Ing.: IT Environmantal e ©  LANDMARK
Services, Inc.; PE! Aszge. Ine; Undergrovnd
Rasourcas Menegament; IT jtalla, Ing.; IT COMPANY D
Engineering of New York, P.C.: IT MeQ:: LETTER
intarnztienal, Lid.; |T Espana; IT Dautschiand, Ing.
23438 Hawlhorne Bivd,, COMPANY E
Torrance, Cailfornla BOSOS LETTER
COVERAGES
THi8 1S TO SERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES CF INSURANGE LISTED BELOW MAVE SEEN ISSUED TO THE INSJRED NAMED ABOVE POR THE POL'CY PERISD

INDICATED NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM CR CONDITICN OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER CCCUMENT W'TH RESPECT TO Wr'Ch Thi§.

CRDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED mEREIN |16 SUBJECT TO ALl ThE TERVE
Y HAVE BEEN REQUCED BY PAIC CLAMS.

POLICY BEPRCTIVE POLICY EXPIRATION

DATE (MMTO/YY)  DATE (MM, CD/¥T) ALL LIMITS [N THOuEANDS
QENERAL AGGAESATE ] 1.000,

PRODUCTS-LOMP,OPE AQGRIAATS 3

GCouR RMGLAZ468048 &/1/790 4/1/91 PERBINAL & ADVERTIANG (NJURY §
OWNER'$ & CONTRASTSR 'S PROT, EACW QCCURAENCE $ 1,000,
E'BE DAMASE 'Any ang 1y 7 [ ]
MEDICAL EXFENSE thay one pareen) §
AUTOMDEILE LIABILITY g%t?“ + 1,000,
A X anvagrs RMBABS28114 (A/0) 4/1/82 4/1/81 LIMIT
ALL OWNED AUTDS AMBATX562115 (Texas) ?EH .
SCHEDULED AYTOS {Py: pareon)
, HIREL AUTOS AQDILY
i INSURY §
NON-OWNED AUTDS [Far adcigeny
GARAGE LIABILITY PEORERTY
Damage ¥
EXCERS LIARILITY occi‘;i:m:z AGGREGATE
s ]
OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM
JA WORKER'§ COMPENEATION RMWC112-7811 (CA} STATUTCAY
A : RMWC112-8772 (A/0) ' (EACH AZGIDENT!
B AND 4/1/00 /1781 1,003,
RMWECT12-8773 (MDY . 1,000 (D'SEASE—POLICY LAMIT)
o EMPLOYERS’ LiamiLITY RMWE112-8778 (LA) 5 1'090' (DISEASE—EASK EMPLOYE
OTHER ' '
DESCAIPTION OF OPERATIONSADCATIONS YEAICLES/RESTRICTIONS ARECIAL ITEME
CERTIFICATE HOLD®R CANCELLATION

mACORD 26-8 (A/98)

8HOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE
EXPIRAQ'.!?N DATE THEREOQF, THE IS5UING COMPANY wWiLL ENDEAVOR TO

MAIL

PAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIPICATE HOLDES NAMED T THE

LEFT. BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR
LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE COMPANY. T8 AQENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.

AUTHORIZED AEPRESENTATIVE

CACCRD CORPORATION 1848

»



Permit No
CITY OF OAKLAND .
FIRE MARSHAL®S OFFICE Copies to
ROOM 201, CITY HALL
OAKLAMD, CALIFORNIA 94612 Date lssued
273-3851

APPLICATION for PERMIT o INSTALL, REMOVE or REPAIR TANKS

IN THE CITY OF QANLAND

1 1y 1
Date 3 July 1990

. ramove . - .
Application is heraby made for permit tow ?:T ‘l;i':. tank and excavata, commaencing foui:“fi:’:f ’:‘:'i:o':: ”;ulriﬁelme
repair
l American President Line Middle Harbor R, Terminal, 1579 Middle Harbor Road St.
on the____ side of - _Ave fost of - —Ave,
House No. Street
l and Strest Avenue Prezant storage
Owner Port of Oakland Address 030 Water Street Phona_272-1178"
' Applicant 0. C. Jones and Soons ___Address_1220 Fourth Street Phone . 326=3424
Tanks will be removed in phases
Remarks
' 10,000
Sidewalk surface to be disturbed X Number of Tanke_ FOUT _Capacity_2.000 _ Gallans ewxk
10,000 | =
/. 2 550
l N Signature. G S—
w E
s B38-4T (B/87) *3




BAY AREA Al' QUALITY - REGU.

SAN FRENCISCO CALIFORNIA 84709

FNON 8, RULE 40

MANAGEMEN1 DISTRICT Aeration of Contaminanted Soil and
938 ELL.S STREET , Removal of Underground Storage Tanks

14155 7T 1-5000 NOTI F!CATION FORM

G Removal or Replacement of Tanks
[d Excavation of Contaminated Soil

SITE ADDRESS _ American President Line {Fagle Marine Services), 1579 Middle Harbor Road

City, sTaTe, zir Oakland, CA 94607

OWNERNAME Port of Oakland

SPECIFIC LOCATION OF PROJECT Port Tank TD EF14 (10,000-gal. diesel) ~ Phase A

I SITE INFORMATION

TJANK REMOVAL CONTAMINATED SOIL EXCAVATION

SCHEDULED STARTUP DATE August 9, 1990 SCHEDULED STARTUP DATE “ugust 9, 1990
k)
VAPORS REMOVED BY: STOCKPILFS WILL BE COVERED? YES KO
I' [ ] waTER wask ALTERNATIVE METHOD OF AERATION (DESCRIBE BELOW):
[ 3 vaPOR FREEING (coz)
[ ] VvENTILATION (MAY REQUIRE PERMIT)
CONTRACTOR INFORMATION
Name__IT Corporation CoNTaCT Larry Huteon
ADDRESS: 575 Pacheco Boulevard PHONE (413 _377-0100
CITY, STATE, zip__Martinez, C4
CONSULTANT INFORMATION
. (IF APPLICABLE)
i name_ Baselire Environmental Consulting contact tane Nordhav or Irene Kan
lmnnessi%o Hollis Street, Suite D proNE { 413, 420-8686

CITY, STATE, ZIP Emeryville, CA G4608

OR OFFICE USE ONLY

o=

DATE RECEIVED BY

{NI7.)
BY

CC. INSPECTOR NO. DATE

TELEPHONE UPDATE: CALLER CHANGE MADE

{(NnIT.)

BAAQMD N #
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APPENDIX B

HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFESTS AND
CERTIFICATES OF DISPOSAL



—_— — . ———— e w— —

Depariment 6! Haalth Services

<alHomis—Health and Wetlaras Agency O ) )
Joroved OMB No. 20500038 (Expires 83081 ~ J4p & 2 ¢} Tosic Subatances Contre Dviaror
cramento, California

o prind of type.  (Form designed for use on elite ( 12-pitch typewriter).

F N UN'FORM HAZ_ARDOUS 1. Generatora US EPA IO No. Do::duar:::!s:lo, 2. Page 1 tnlormation in the shaded sress
WASTE MANIFEST lﬁmmén u_u Lglél 7] E”’ iy I of ’ is not required by Faedesal law.
3. Genermiora Name and Mailing Address A A. Siate Manilgst nt
/?gt-r of OAKLAND §03678%88
““S- 272,'53?(1 . O, GOK 10(04 B. Siate Generalor's I
4. Generstor's Phone ( ) OA\LLAJO’% Gt{.m H [‘JIHiOB Ié!f)’Z[SJl?!ql ]
5. Tranaporier ¥ Company Name 8. us EPA ID Number C. State Transgforter’s ID If?z— 0-70 :
Andyl CIAIDIOR 1B |} et | 712 (P10 Trameeoners Phone F00-P14 -guytd
7. Teansponer 2 Comppny Rame a USs EPA 1D NWumber E. Siate Tranaporter's 10
Pt b ] [ ] | 1] F_ Tranaporier's Phone
9. Designaled Facilily Name and Site Address 10. . US EPA D Number G. State Facility’s 0
%FMH SeavicEs NN RN
0. &)F ! ‘ -7 ' H. Facility's Phone
Pa—*{:amf cA_gx3bd 1CAD 01831 kln7I121¥ 0- 87 ~dNYY
12, Containers 13. Total 14. L
11. US DOT Deacription {including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and ID Number) 1: Type Ouatﬂﬁl)' w‘i’?col ' Waste Ko.
a .. Siate
s | NoN fckA Hazanoous WasTe Ligu 0 - 0( T a L
N (%> n;-;ﬂ_’_a;_l__’_,.._ata)' ool T ¢ 435106 | -
E b ~— ; Fi - State i
A N
- EPA/ Other i
o ' ] L 111 '1
A c. Stule
EPA/Other
| I L1 11
d. Stete
EPA/Other
. | | 111
7. Additionsl Dencriptions for Materiala Listed Above - - A : K_ Handiing Codes for w-a:- Listed Above
X 2 ’ : a
# 2 Diese_ 5090 | . o
Lebhes it S - T )
waTrea [ 1o

15, Special Handling Instructions ang Additional Information

TN(AIC of SPTcL DisR o CowTan. ‘Jn’.fY I7 Enengescy f%i‘?}f‘zf-‘;mo

GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hersby deciars that the contents of thia conai 1 are fully and accurataly described sbove by propar shipping name
and are classified, pached, marked, snd labsled, and are in al respects in propar condition tor transport by highway according to spplicable internations) and
nalional govemment regutaliona.

¥ | am a large quantity gensersior, | certily that ¢ have & program ia place to raduce the volume and toxicity of waate gensratad 10 the degree | have dﬂ.mncd
to be aconcmicaly practicable and that | have selacted the practicable method of tfreatment. storage, of disposal currently svailabls to me which minimizes the
prasent and huture threat to human health and the envireament; OR, il | am & small quantily generaior, | have made & good taith ettor! to minimize nry waste
genarstion and aslect the beat wasie managemant method Ihat ls available 10 me and that | can aflord

Month  Dey Year

IN CASE OF AN EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE GENTER 1-B00-424-8802: WITHIN CALIFORMIA CALL 1-B00-86% /560

Printed s Typed Name p Signatlura . ;/ /-‘
- ’ — et
v X ,&«54 v 2 LAV, N Hiwyy % S et OP W TO
; 7. Tranaportor 1 Acknowisdgemant of Receipt of Malerisla 1 o
A [Printed/Typed Name R Signature 4 Month  Day  Year
N .
s | JJetomE ™ Vos s M atl O2RUAN0
o 18. Transporier 2 ACknowiedgement ol Recaipt of Materials /
? Printed/ Typed NHame Signafiire Month Day  Yeasr
g | I I
18. Discrepancy indicalion Space
F
A
[
]
L
_:_‘ 20. Facilty Owner or Operator Cartitication of receipl of hazsrdous materiale covered by this manidest sncep! as noted in Hem 19,
y [Printed/Typed Hame Signatwre Month Day VYear

G UE N D SR OB OR SN N SN B EAyER S B BN OGN BN

| I I
30°RAY

DS 8022 A (1/88) Do Mot Write Below This Line '
EPA $700—22 o . Bhoo. GENERATOR SENDS THIS COPY TO DOHS W



NOU 13 'S8 11:83 FROM MTZ ENVIRO SUC PC2221 o PAGE . 889

State of Caliorsler—Masith i Sorvice
5 Fom Aoprored Ve e 3000-cocs e sa0en [ ZTLQ  So® ¥ uctions on Beck of qm:"""“..__""‘_-
Flasas prind or type.  (Form designed for see 00 aibte {13pich
Nwao 3 ' | ttermetion in the shaded srees 7 -
l [ & | | owctrecuind by Federimw.
Pr 'D- lb‘l; miﬂho’[
4. Generstor's Prone rqlf‘n_"[z |m o | 2 .
E 5. Tranaporter | Comaany Nams Y US BPA © Mamber S e ) "
. |_Erickson, Inc. e#ADWF{fﬁMJE B Ynaye.
| g 7. Trenaporter 2 Company Marms U3 EPA ID Mumber E e orts. K
II1II__[___|__|__]__1___|_1_.:., b 7
§ L 5 mwm!m-t_u_u-umm LY US EPA I© Munber ,';“';H
3 Erickson, Inc. L =X
o 255 Parr Blwd. gt oy
£l | |-Rictmond, Ca. 94801 CADODODDG rare ]
:DE 11, UB 00T Description (Incledesy Proper Shipping Herms, Hazsrd Cless, and 10 Momber] ':n Type “‘Jﬂn l:l:lw
B:'k - :
%] ¢ | Waste empty storage tank NON-RCRA _ v v
? N (hazardous waste solid, FIM et e
L] 3
I - =
o [ | = 3
B:' [
-
i:
3
i L
: T L. .
¥ Keep away form sources of ignition. Always wear herdhats when working
' arourd U.5.T.'s
Al =
i mmmmmwlzm‘mwl mﬂ:"ﬁ;.:uwmdrwazmmw, mhwm =
. & mationsl Qovernament reguistions.
g 1 by ooy e T e et B o e e PeALam 1 o vt mderbe The
> present and fulare tweal to hemen henlh asd the environment; OA, /| am & amal quedtity generator, | hirrd Mmede & good Eith effort to minimize my waste
lg generation and eelec! the bast waste manepwment method that i avallabie to me end that | eea afford,
L Printed/ Trped Hame = oo Day  Tear
[ -
§ Fmicas Y Monlcuew C/ZZ]ﬂ i‘“ ) 19,830,376
[ ; 17, Trassporter | Ackncwiedpaman of o1 Mareriat
lE : Mama
5 ; i .
u 'q ll Trlﬂ_lwww et ol bhatarmls
€| 7 [Pretes/Typed Hams
i
€A
18, Discrepancy mdcution Spece
l .
c
N
: Fal thummm-ﬂﬂmnmm mandes! axceg! =s
I ¥ Yied Mame —
o
DS 8022 A {(1/80) Do Mot Write Betlow This Line

l (e 5.88) Pravious editona are sesctl, White. TSOF SENDS THIS COPY TO DOHS WITHIN 30 DA

Ta: P.O. Bex 3000, Socromento, CA 95812




n and Welfara Agency
0. 2050—0039 (Expires 9-30-91)

142240

(Form deaigned for use on elite { 12-pilch fypewriter]

Depariment of Hashn Servicas
Toxic Substances Conirol Divison

Sucramenio Caliomis

,AIFORM HAZARDOUS
WASTE MANIFEST

3. Genecrator's Name and Mailing Addreas

.-\-

Genrralor's Phnne { 3

1. Generaiar'as US EPA D No.

Dgrurpent N

P.0. Bow 2064
OAKLAND CA S0

Manitest

2 Page 1

{ =

Intormation in the shaded areas
is not ragquired by Faderal law.

R 1sV4 V4 40

B Siate Geanesator's ID

HYHR3E0E 5K 23

watel G,

5 Trensporier 1 Company Rame 6. US EPA I Kot C State Trensporers 1D OOJJ FiT )
Lo, olan Caavinguemw AL CiaD121@10 106 8 |1 3 |} [O Tereenersoe gy - 3 1Z-%yaD
7 Transporler 2 Company Name 8. US EFA ID Number E Slzte ITranspori-1's 10
| l I I l J | i 1 I i J L F Transpcrier's Phone
9 Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10 US EPA ID Number G Slaie Faciny s 1D
fel neny Senvices FE Yy W 1
ﬂd, C)ax TN _ H Facihiy 8 Phone
Datbensoy CA 45363 CADOPRINOATIZIE] €O O-ZIf-SMHUY
4 12 Comtaners 13 Total 14 I
L1 US DOT Description (Including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and 1D Mumber) Quantly Unit Waste No.
Ho Type Wi/ Vol
- Sinle
P Ms)-ACg A Haranopws SASTE L g o
G . - EPA/Other
N (0resel oo wATEQ @’gﬁihl-’ psiaoo|Ge |vuw ke
E N Stat
R g a
? EPA/Other
° 1 1 L i 11 1
R c Slate
'EPA/Cther |
1 1 | 1 111 =
d. Slale
EPA/Other
| | |
I J. Additional Descriplions foc Materiala Listed Above ¥ Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above
&. b
:D- es (. 4 9 o
c d

1 Specal Hanciing Insiructions and Addimonal Information

Ta) N5 of SPIM D.keowo ('udfn?-.’, ”'f'fjr_'_@"’?"w]

Meypo-rse. S F
“i5-372-9120

GENMERATOR'S CERTIFICATION:
wond are classified, pached, marked,
pational govarnmenl regulatrons

am s smel quantity

hod thal is a

1 hereby declare Ihat tha contants of thia consignment ara lully and accurately de
and labaled, and are m akt reapacts in proper condition for Iranaport by Pghwey

W 1am m large qusnity penaralor, | cerly thal | have a program in place to reduce the volume and 1oxic
Ic be economically praclicable and that | have selected the practicable mathod of treatmen. sl
preaent and fulure threat 16 human health and the environment, OR, #1
ganeration and select the best waste management

ofage. O

ily of waste generated lo the degres | have determined
¢ disposal currenlly available to ma which minimizes tha
generalor | have mede good faith effon 1o minniIs my waste

itable to me and that | can atord

scribed above by proper shipping nams
sccording 1o applicable intemational and

Month Day Yesr

— RN R - S T G - T S GG aE aE .

el -
Printed/Typed Name . Sighalury . i r
e Z LAV ST\ Lz XN )
; 17 Teansporier 1 Acknowlndgement of Recaipt of Malsrisls N o
A Printed ! Typad Mema Signature Month D=y Yesr
N IR
: lwnifer L Tucker LT ite e vERp(7ib |
0 18 Transponer 2 Acknowladgement of Receipl of Materisle
'; Prntad! Typed Name Signalure Month Day Yesr
E
2 |
18 Discrapancy indication Space
F
A
c
]
L
.:_ 20 Faciily Orenar or Oparstor Cartification ol receipl of hazardows materisla co d by Whis Hesi sncept @3 noled in kem 19
v Printed ! Typad Hams Signahere Month Day Vesrs
L] | I I T I
BG22 A (1/88) Do Not Write Below This Line
pAron -2 Ble. GENERATOR SENDS THIS COPY TO DOHS WITHIN 30 DAYS

. B-BA) Pravious edrsane are obeolele

Tn. PO Ras 4N Sarmmanto. CA - §5812-0400




NOU 13 '38

print or type.  (Form deaigned for use on eiile (i

18:57 FROM MTZ ENUIRO SUC PC22P21 PRGE . BBZ

2:pilch fypewrtier). Sactemente, Cofifon

-
S s e A ik Hisow It GaLA OF Fage Dwpartment of Heait Sernc
. Form Approved OMB Ko, 20580039 (Et;lr:l 8-20-g1} ,1‘ Z.Z!fO - an;‘;r:;lrg;fupage 7 E.?O?-l 3 aric Substynces Contrgl Dy
. Pleass

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS
WASTE MANIFEST

Mariast

2 Page 1 Information in the shaded sreas
fﬂ f hfmqumlnﬂnulhw.

1m-w-m-ummm n“'II Y A.mu-gl nug o
2472 cAaKimae, Ca ?Sbo™7 Bais T
4. Generators Phone | 1
' £ Transporter 1 Company Mame U5 EPA ID Wumber f

LB
(Erickson, Inc. CADOPDRKLEEBAR
H T:u:pmvzcumwlﬁm a US EPA ID Wumber

E. Btete Traveporiers ID
Ll L L1111 11 1 [F umpomrsemme R

1. uamrnmnmmmrmmm.mmm.mmw

9 Desgnaied Fachity Mame ard Site Addroan 10. US EPA I0 Mumber G. Biate Facillly's E

Erickson, Inc, AADoOR o639,
255 Parr Blyd. o - s
—Richmond, Ca. 94801

CAD : (4 1393
A .| 12 Contamens | 13, Tow %HET'——

Coamty | Unit | waste Me.
No. | Type "W/ Vil

8983913864

BEOH>»>DmMEIme

Waste empty storage tank NON-RCRA
—hazardone waste gnlid

TP 121515

| | l I 111

-800-424-8802; WITHIN CALIFORMNIA CALL 1-800-852.7550

11 [ S

B e — AP
94270 SN Tanc Last Coutpisen Gasol me i T
B ~gmere Tom L7 Cowtfnineo Wate Ol |

& Special Handing inatrections & Adgitiena !l miormatign

Keep away form sources of ignition. Always wear hardhats when working

CY OR SPILL, GALL THE MATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER

around U,S5.T.'s
18,
GENERATOR'S TION: IMMM|hmﬁﬂmvlwmn abave by proper shipping aame
nd Ard clasasfiag PRCKSS, Marked, ane abaleg wnh-nmlumwmmwumwmmmh imemationg] and

% [Prtea Trped Famg : = - Mcith  Owr  Yew
¥ T L TRAVG S T’\%@MHLM 12912513 9
w 17 Tranaporier 1 of Plecwipt of Malenals

2 Prined  Typed Hame Sgnates Menth  Day  Yaar
5 £. 2 o
;..‘-"; 18 Transpoder 2 of Recwigt of Meterala

vz

%

Printed  Typea MNarme Blgratee Mot Day
|

18, Discrepaney Ingwcuian Soace

20, Facily

AL - - ll.ﬂ—q’ﬂ‘ﬂ'-:,'ﬂ

o Oparatos ol raceipl of hazardous materals covered by i mandiest sxcopt as

HABTOD—32

- - - - - - - - Y - R

| Primeg  Typag ;!3
5 B0 AT pa)

vy, DGR} Pravious aMiong are obRointy, WI.-, Tsm' m 'ﬂ-ll.!- cm m m wm“ Jﬂ' ﬂl‘ﬁ

Te: P.O. Box 3000, Secromente, CA 5812 .



- rEyEE/ Sh,.fm = o=

PAGE.B1B

FROM MTZ ENUIRD SUC PCZZ221

13 '9B@ 11:895

HOU

i, ' CERTIFICATE
] ,TL CO(C,P Certifled Services Company Day or Night
* : 255 Parr Boulevard Telephone
Richmond, California 84801 {415) 235-1383
ond .. 2:00
: Im.
for: __ FErickson, Inc. Tank No.(s.} 4349 Location: Ric f.alﬂ: Thme: P
Last Product: Dl

Tost Method: ot Gastech/i3He-SMN

This Is to certify that | have personally determined thal the tank(s) in the following list
are In aocordance with the Amerlcan Petroleum Institule and have found the condition
of each to be In accordance with Its assigned designation. This certlficate is based

on conditions existing al the time the inspection herein set forth was compleied and s
Issued subject 1o compliance with ail quatitications and Instructions.

Tank(s}

Condition

Oxy 20.9%

s OO0 cal ek {safe for Fire

Remarks:

In the event ol any physical or aimospheric changes aflecting the gas-free condition of
tha above tanks, or If in any doubt immediately stop all hot work and contact the

undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheri
changes ocCcur. :

Siandiard Satety Designation:
Sale lor Men: Means that In the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen

content of the stmosphere |s ai least 19,5 percant by volume; and thal (b} Toxic
materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (c) In the
|udgment of the Inspector, the residues are nol capable of producing toxic materials
under existing etmospheric conditions while maintained as directed on the Inspecior's

cartificate.

undersigned represeniative acknowledpes recaipt of this certificate and undarsta

Safe for Fire: Means thal in the compariment so designated (a) The concentration
of flammabis materials in the atmosphere Is below 10 parcent of the lower explosly
limit: and that (b} In the judgment of the Inspector, the residuss are not capabie
producing a higher concentration than permitied under existing aimospheric conditior
In the presence of fire and while mainlained as direcled on the Inspeciors cortiticet
and further, (c} AN edjacent spaces have either besn cleaned sufficlently to prevent it
sproad of five, are satisfactorlly Inerted, or in the of fuel tanks, have been treated

deemed neceasa

U Titie

mepecvef



HOW 13 'S8 11:05 FROM MTZ ENUIRQ SUC PCZ22Z21 PRGE.B11

FOR HELP iIN CHEMICAL EMERGENCIED INVOLYING SPLL, LEAX, FIRE OR EXPOSURE CALL

STRAIGHT BILLOF LADING .. ™ 6" 5% ~
ORIGINAL - NOT NEGOTIABLE gbaq’vni.} " ”f;(;‘zﬂﬁw'"“ _
L Tt \ '..,-\»},19%—'\,.} .
RRIER;  Eri g Trc. %':;zp‘*"m" e ——8
ég:signn gim 8. &t Cgt.m : S Shippt:' ?5% Parr,B{ﬁ:
treet-. - 3 .
e BiE om0,

H'i Kaig ol Fabitpes. Doaomipiig ol Ritiiies ARJAND
OF WACAHUTUS BIRTERIALS - PROPES SHIFPING HALEF] CLASS

ﬂ]’mﬁ e NAa [N/A | NA| N

gﬁrm; State: zur COD amt o Os

a= = @O

NOTE =— Wiwrn tha rais Is dapincent sn viius, shippars ary remeired t sume specilicedly In writ- F"r"“‘ﬁﬁ—_“-—“'-——-- FREIGHT CHARGES
"“w’mmﬂ“mﬁh“'-‘“ﬂ"m “m-“l'-__-_d*-‘—_— .
o Pl ¥ STl by The 0 e At N ] e [ MREPAD COLLECT
- ol o0 T S Wt B Liheg, T4 T Setwied Sl 1 separe P . S e e o el
e, o
S eyt e S e e S o e e e S e e s e s St e e
'l'"'"'ﬂ-."l -.'_':ll' vl A SR AT L ey M Mrmied b o o Aoy wd raety, e ey et G poriered hererer il be Susjen 1 ol S M of Ay W s -
Rl—"-l--Il-Hmihm-nﬂﬂm-—wmhh—hm—uu-innim-mmw-uu-w-—-h_uu
- r
”“;:";_"'-"#—, SR g - il PLACARDS W Tt O v O wo— aaesm sy came
- A HEQUIRED SUPPLILD gkl
CARRIER: =

Manned 24 hours/day by & persen with knowiedge of the haoards of the maserial and
[T SLALRE S ARELEN PELE LB e I ML PR Y e

TRy

-01.5=A3
FOR HELP 1IN CHEMIGAL EMEPQENCIES INVOLYING SPILL, LEAIK, ev. B/98)
RRE OR EXPOSURE CALL TOLL-FREE 1-800-424-8300 DAY OR NIGHT

[ ¥
J

e, TICKET# 19600
I pririev i rupaadans MATL. 19201-1 UNP , -
PRICE 7/ TON:s PAY WEIGHT: S539
CCOUMT 22168801 TOTAL PRICE:$
iF&IEHSUN INC. WEIGHT -ADJUSTMENT : 2 PERCENT ; #% #% %%
INBDUND WEIGHT: Z6@89 Lbs.
qu.u I.D.: ! TRUCK NO. LICENSE NO.
DRIVER:AL ) /
3638 (M)  Gross Weight Lbs. FRT, CODE:1 COST:$ 2. 20
20500 Tare Weight Lbs. RN =
sS5ee Net ,Weight Lbs. 3]

T —— T ——— e W S W W W W W W W W ew - - -




k... .00 000 OFLADING —
ORIGINAL - NOT N < TIABLE Shipper’s No.
RRIER: Erickson Inc. SCAC Carrier's N:_: =
2 BFT Waste System ! RO Frickson, Tnc. Dat
ignee 4001 Vasco Shippé: oo ey e,
e Livermore, CA 94550 Street Richmonu, wa . -
nation Zip Qrigin Zip |

fond of Petxages Bedtroran 2 B0
F HATARDOUE BIRVERIALR PHOFLR SHIFPIWE NARE]

Vehicle

WEIGHK!
[atgtzl
=" IR

LABELY REQUIRED

|a7 pueimptas

RAE

- storage tank for scrap
I None W/A |N/A |N/A | None
|
|
|
l —
. |
emit C.0.D. to: C.0.D. FEE
ress: cun Prepaid [
ity: State: Zip: Amt: _ $ Coliet ] $
NOTE — Winare tha rala I6 Ge0andans on walua, LNIGPOrs B1e quired 20 ZIAS echicaly o whit ST e T e e - e AT | FREGHT CHARGES
ﬂw—!ummnlmm.mwcmmgum o e Sk S Sy e et i i o8 g o i e . A R
A by S s b L] Par e = L = — E.L HE;! o
---ndnudmu’-w--sm_-i T L ormieng e saeliait OF LOMRRRG
Sexaen wihinh G0 GOV Ofve wdidl caTIRF DIV umumnwummwaf:bm.—u
=-'='-“-'~H_ﬂ_-u--mm...m.“.w_...:m*mmm:“%mmmﬁﬂ;w:&m
o eyl i i dnuwmmuw“unmwmmmmmm

. T A O vt D o — Fumsictsdt 5Y CABINE
1*-13‘3:'; w _:*#W'# [-_'.ll_:.:ff'fzgs Foreth
HIPPER: Sharman ﬁ: — CARRIER:
B. PER.
ATE: DATE:
Manned 24 hours/day by B person with knowiedgs of tha rd; of the mau;rill and

EMERGENCY REZPONSE i

s

208 " 39dd

Il e T

MO

JHL HOSHAD1A3 WOdd re:81l @6, Sl
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CERTIFICATE '
I .T QO&P. Certilled Services Company Day or Night : b X2
255 Parr Boulevard Telephone : - 8
Richmond, Californla 94801 (415) 235-1393 '
chenond _7-90 11:00 a.m.
For. ___ Erickson, Inc. Tank No.{s.) 4379 Location: 5 Date: ’ Time:

Test Method: 4 aiund-Gasteeh/1-314-SMPN

Last Product:

This is 1o certity that | have parsonaity determined that the tank (s) in the fallowing list
are in accordance with the American Patrolaum Institiie and have found the condition
at each lo be In accordance with i1s assigned designation. This cerliflcate |5 based

on conditions existing at the time the Inspectiontherein set forth was complsted and Is
lssued subject to compliance wilh all qualiticatione and instruclions..

Tank{s)

Cendition

_L_LQQQM_mfeJm Fire

Remarks:

In the event ol any physical or atmospheric changes altecting the gas-free conditlon of
the above lanks, or if in any doubt immediately stop 21l hot work and contact the

undersigned. This permit is vaild for 24 hours If no physical or atmospheric
changes occur.

Stendard Salety Designalion:

Sate for Men: Means thatin the comparimen! or space so desipnated (a) The oxygen
conlent of the almosphere (s at ieast 19.5 percent by volume, and thal (b) Toxic
materials in the atmosphera are within permissabls concantrations; and (c) In 1he
iudgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxlc malerials
under exisling almospheric condltions while maintained as directed on the Inspector's
cartilicate.

Safe for Flre: Maans thal in the compartiment so dgesignaled (a) The concantralion
of flammable materials in the atmosphere |s below 10 percent of the lowar explosiva
limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspector, Ihe residues are nol capabls of
producing a higher concentration than permitted under exisling aimospharic conditions
in the presence of fire and while maintained as direcled on the inspector’s carificats,
and further, {c) Alladjacent spaces have either been cleaned suliiclently to prevent the
spreadof fire, are s torily inerted, or inthe case of fuel tanks, have been treatad as

Ropresentative

Trile

Imspactar

4 W@V —
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Pl MRl U LR hL AL DIV g 159 % i T4 Sd wdl Thale ben/™ia, * 1 ihe % 01 M4 1 Mt )t ] Ak -

THIS SHIPPING ORDER ™ ™ &t s oo o~

e

Shipper’s No.

Carrier's No, 019
ate

CARRIER.  Prickson, Trucking Inc. SCAC

TO: iMC . FROM:Exrickson, Inc.

Consignee 600 S. St. Shipper235 Parr Biwd.

Street Richmond, Ca. 94805 Street Richmond, Ca. 94801

Destination Zip Origin Zip
Vehicie

Aoute: Number

Kind sl Paciayes Descriptos of Articles. | HAZRRQ WEICHT | L ABELS RLQUINED
[IF MAZAADOUS MATERIALS - PAOPER SHIPPING WAME) | CLAsS e | WE 187 exrmgran]

) NON-D.0.T. REGULATED MATERIAL NON-HAZARDOUS, 015 FREE o
mmm::amm STORAGE TANKS FOR SCRAFL. |

| |‘72.=’75¢? /43U
RV<y /Y379
R [es3ols —

Remit C.0.D. to: C.D.?. IF:iEE:
Address:; 4 Prepai
City: State: Zip: BOD Amt; /1% Collect 7 §

NOTE ~— Wherg 1R tala 11 gependant an value, ANTDPM s Taquired o SHIe spatifically (n weit ] :m: FREIGHT CHARGES
ing 1ha agrewd or declared valud of the proparty. The agread oF deciarad vatua of the orooerty
15 hereby apegiglily 910080 Gy T™he shapoee 10 B 01 aspeeding & P

M'WWHWMWFMNNHFIHH!MH
B L PO, T il wdmmnmwcmwsswuwmm

A |N/A

Wmmmummmmnmurmmmdhmmm
.n..au.mnwh:muu.Munulnwmmnﬂm-rmm-mummmm Wi Mttty S/ #5 10 Sach G of all ot afy 8. S8 pPOORTY
il W ST GFTY WT By T irigrmiiod w5 88 0F S7Y G3ed prEOErty. thet wrery SvVicE T bl PO Mt shifl DS Subject o wl e bl ul kefing o and GangTiieer:

Sripge Serilr CRTLATT 1RT S 0 by - - mmW.m,mp..mmwwwwmwmmmmmwuhhmwmwwnm

ortle il ivies e i znt - B FLACARDS W Ri T ND — RIEMTSHED BT CARDIS
' HEQUIRED 0 SUPPLIED gleaialo oyt

2
.

SHIPPER. __Erickeon, T6 ' CARRIER:

PER: £ PER:

DATE: 5 - 35’ - 5% . DATE:

EMERGENCY RESPONSE Manned 24 mwuuy By & parson with kﬁcwledge uf 17 hezarls of the material 2
TELEPHOME NUMBF . - Plaras ] Lk

FOR HELP IN CHEMICAL EMERGENCIES INVOLVING SPILL. LEAK, Rev. 8/t
FIRE -OR EXFOSURE GALL TOLL-FAZE 1.800-424-9300 DAY OR MIGHT

— — o — e — a— S —

WEIGHMASTER CERTFICATE

vzsﬁ&“ﬁéﬂirﬁmrwwﬂmw':‘awwwwﬂmwrznr‘mnmmmfﬁa\?ﬂn:‘ﬁpm d%m
e
M€ METALS
A DIVISION OF SIMSWETAL LUSA CORPORATION TICHET# 17353
RO, Ca v suaos MATL. 10221~1 UNP
| e PRICE / TONz$ - pAY WEIGHT: 11520
ACCOUNT : 22168891 TOTAL ©RICE:$ . _
TRICKBON INC. WEIGHT ADJUSTMENT : @ PERCENT : %% %% %%
I INBOUND WEIGHT: 4096@ Lbs.
chsH 1.D. : - TRUCK NO. LICENSE NO.
DRIVER: _ / = oo
4Q96Q@ (M) Gross Weight Lbs. 9/@7/9@- 1T:41 FRT. CODE:1 COST:$ .

COL4LD Tare Weight Lbs. 9/@7/9@- 13:
Net Height Lbs.

f{‘fl (3] :

N e
i
B
e
il
i
it
J
it '
H
4
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CERTIFICATE
1 ' I [ C @ lZ? Certifiad Services Company Day or Night
Richmond, California 84801 {415) 235-1303
For: Erickson, Inc. Tank No. (5.} 4380 Location: Richmond Date: 9-7-%0 Time: 2:00 p.m.

Test Method: st sunt-Gastech/ 1314 SMAN

Last Product: @:'CF{} l Mg

This is to certify thal | have personally determined that the tank{s} in the fallowing list
are in accordance with the American Petroleum Institute and have found the condilion
of each to be in accordance with its assigned designation. This cerlilicate |s based

on condillons existing at the lime the ipspection herein set forth was completed and is
issued sublect to compliance with all quatifications and instructions.

Tank{s)

Condition

i e Gal

Tank Safe for Fire

Remarks:

intheevent of any physical or atmospheric changes afiecting the gas-free condition of
the above tanks, or if in any doubt immediately stop ali hot work and contact the

undersrgned. This permit is valid for 24 howrs if no physical or atmospherlc
changses occur,

Stendord Safety Deslgnation:

Sate tor Men: Means thal in the compartment or space so deslgnated (a) The axygen
conlent of the almosphere is at least 19,5 percent by volume; and that {b) Toxic
maierials in the almosphere are within parmissable concentrations; and (¢} In the
judgment of the Inspector, the resldues are not capable of producing loxic materinls
under exisling atmospheric conditions while maintained as directed on the Inspector’s
certificate.

he undergioned representative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the condit

Sale for Fire: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration
of llammable materiats in the atmosphere is below 10 percenl of the lower explosive
limit; and that (b) In the judgment ol the Inspecior, the residues are not capable of
praducing a higher concantration than permitted under exlisting atmespheric conditions
In the presence of fire and while mainlained as direcied on the Inspector’s certificata,
and further, (c} All ad|acent spaces have elther been cleaned sulficiently (o prevent the
spread of fire, aro eatisfactorily inerted, or in I case of fuel tanks, have been treated as
deemed necessary by the Inspector.

1esemnine Tilbey

Inspector

PR F
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STRAIGHT BILL OF LADING

ORIGINAL - NOT NEGOTIABLE Shipper’s No.

- 019
ER: ' Erickson, Trucking Inc. _5%9 Carrier sﬂgg

TO: - . FROM: anﬁm, Inc.

Consignee 600 S. 4th st. Shippere > Parr Blvd.

Streat Richmord, Ca. 94805 Street Richmond, Cz. 94801

Destination Zip QOrigin Zip
Vehicle

Route: Number 3£ 7652 )

o HM K of Packages. Descrighion of Articles . 5 L ' LAZELS REQUIRER
—_ F RAZARDOUS MATERIALS - PROPER SHIPPING WAME) | $5 nber |

[ eatmanion]

_?;)7!5./ /3L NORE N7A \TA N7A | NORE
12299/ Y395 —

ig;:i: :B?fw// SO - \J;&\c.o.b. FEE:

CUD Prepaid [
City: State: Zip: Amt: $ Collect [ §
NOTE — VWheve tha rate i3 Stmendent on vaie. shipners are reusired 10 Sia1e spetifmaily i weri. e s e B e e ™ = Rt e e e |- FREIGHT CHARGES
-nglhamru-dnrﬂu!utdn!uool|hqm.Th¢Wumwmﬁmm B e T T ———
s harstr/ Specificatly stated by the shipper 15 34 Nl exsseding 1 S T Clrrepald [ courcr
=ECEIVED iqﬂhﬂm“mmﬁ-hﬁhmnhhld‘m#ﬂqlﬂﬂ . 1T ey Ouhriad Shivd ) Bwmrwrs gond (Y. e B ORE oree B w o
RI0RT L b rrapri * e -mmmmmmwdmmmmnma“‘nwm« " b [
milﬂﬂltill'\r'l'!l1IﬂlnhnHmmlw#mll'nniﬂ-thﬂ-.u*hvv_unumwwbmwrm-nhf_m-u-ld—w_h-m-ﬂ.n_mmﬂ'.qﬁﬂm
?ﬂ-'NWPTWI:\:M.';I:HMHHH-mmh-ﬁmﬂwﬂmwwmnﬁ-m.mmhuhmmmh#-nnui*-—umm |
i*:‘nvmhhmuﬂih_-mquHdhﬂnm-d in e g ) .umwlmnmmhmwunhuwmh-uhmmm ]
S 1
e T PLACARDS PLACARDS Nl L
Cormer—=s o - i REQUIRED
| EHIPFER- E'!.'ic Uﬂ,I .
PER: Sharman Lowry

DATE:
EMERGENCY RE
LT

_ DATE:
Manned 24 hours/day by a person
ETSmency refgarite iformation o

hazerds of the meterial and

MR W WS N AR e EF AR MR aER e .lll

$-8008-A3
FOR MELP IN CHEMICAL EMERGENCIES INVOLYING SPILL. LEAK, Mev. 5/08)
FIRE GR EXPOSURE GALL TOLL-FREE 1.800-424-6300 DAY OR NIGHT

P ——— WEIGHMASTER CERTFICATE
E 2 WNMWI mmmummwawm:wammmuwnka ATy
ioiee 7 (commencing wth Secnon 1 T‘JC-D'DM$G'1TNMMMHM€MM¢N- BdSwrrterd By Hie Dt of Mopmr ey smnfm

l @mc METALS —

A LVISION OF SIMSMETAL USA CORPORATICN
WG SO e ATREET

of SoourEcy a8 tresorited Oy
Decarrreet of Food ang dgreufum:

TICKET# 17408
D A S b MATL. 1@2@1~1 UNP
PRICE / TON:$ PAY WEIGHT: S36@

‘CCOUNT 22168801 TOTAL FRICE:$ s ¢
RICKSON 1INC. WEIGHT RDJUSTMENT : ] PERCENT : ###%%% ¢
INBQUND WEIBHT: 3240Q Lbs. ¢
Imsu I.D. : ' TRUCK NO. LICENSE NO. ¢
(]
C

DRIVER: /
iiaaaa@ (M) GBross Weight Lbs. 9/@7/90- 14:52 FRT. CODE:1 COST:s$ 2. o0
27042 Tare Weight Lbs. 9/@7/92- 15:15

3260 Net Weight  Lbs.
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R Certified Services Company Day or Night
255 Parr Boulevard m

Richmond, California 84801

Erickson, Inc. 4381

For: Tank Mo {s.)

{415} 235-1303

Riclwmond 9-7-90 11:00 a.m.

Test Method ____ Visual Gastech/1314 Q4PN

Last Product: _LJ h g_{f:_.-o 5":“:[

Location: Time:

This is to certify that | have personally determined that the tank (s} ln the following list
are in accordance wilh the American Petroleum Ingtitute and have found the condition
of each 1o be in accordance with Its assigned designation. This gertificate is based

on conditions existing at the time ihe inspectiortherein set forth was completed and Is
Issued subject lo compliance with all qualifications and instructions.,

Tank(s)

Condition

1- 53? Yy Gal. Tank Safe for Fire

 Oxy 20.9%

Lil—1ass-than 0.1%

Remarks.

In the event of any physical or etmospheric changes affecting the gas-trea condilion of
the above tanks, or If in any doubt bmmatiatety stop all hol work and comact the

undersigned. This permil Is valid for 24 hours if no physical or almospheric
changes ocour.

Standard Sslely Designation:

Sate lor Men: Means that in the compartment or space 50 designated {a) The oxygen
content of the atmosphere is at least 19.5 percent by volume, and Lthat (b} Toxic
matenals in the almosphare are within permissable concentrations; and {c) In tha
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials
under existing atmospheric conditions while maintained as directed on the Inspector's
certificate.

undersigped representative acknowledpes recelpl of this cerfificate and understands the c (4] d i

Safe lor Fire: Means that In the compartmeni so designeted [(a) The concentraiion
of llammable materials in the almosphero Is below 10 percant of the lower explosiva
limit; and that (b} In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capatie o
preducing a higher concentration than permitied under existing atmospheric canditions
In the presence of fire and while maintainad as directed on the Inspeciors certilicate,
and further, {c} All adjacent spaces have gither bean cleaned sulticiently to pravent the
spread of lire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of {uel lanks, have been i reated AR
deemed necessary by nspector,

ations under which it was issued.

™

Represeniative Tille

Inspector

4 V,aqu'/
A



NOU 13 '3@ 11:683 FROM MTZ ENUIRO SUC PCZZ21 PAGE . BBB

THIS SHIPPING ORDER ~ B s e o+

* Shipper's No.
’ . Carrier's No. 019

CARRIER: Erickson, Ttix:ld.rg_lm. c Date

10: - AC Cotp. FROM X ickson, Inc.

Consignes 600 S, 4th St. ShmPAIES Parr Blwd.

Street Richmond, Ca. 94805 Street Richmond, Ca. 94301

Destination Zip Origin Zip
Vehicle

Route: Number

Lo IEIEH: 1 | LABELS HEQLIAED
{IF BAZARDDUS MATERIALS - PROPER SHIPFING NAME] | e et | M abo I

[« fha=ll ] ]

: iwa,)sq/qaﬂh ' FORE, N7A TA NA | NOhE
923754/ 4372- 430 -
YRS YATE IV

Remit C.0.D. to: C.0.D. FEE:

Address: Prepaid [J

City: State: Zip. Cotlect 3 §

NOTE — Whers the rate s dagendant on valua. SHIDDErs are raquired to state specificaty i write | = = == b FREIGHT CHARGES

ing the agromd or decieradd valud &f Ush proparty. The agresd or daciared value of tha proparty g e e

= hereliy specealty strted by the thepsr (9 be rot [ A e [ PREPAID [ COLLE:

I latfegery G0 ThA COPMMIGNEEE B0 et ity el teeify in wTigcy pe e aeee o Aies @ B LS @ T e et e e e e e —————]

DOCHIGEE martad o, mewl - Blarey st e SR (e e i ey i P e D SRS 0 FA PR RO RS O - . vt

. ezt -
SHRTRL) AGrAdn W ChrTT 10 Ca ks gt o Sk 0L kit SEELAIGN, I B B Fouls. et s i Seine 5 sl SRR B0 UNE MOUE B0 BB SRMAINE (SR 1] B Seilisnley BgTEed WL M SECS DEFTS OF 83 OF SNY OF. MO Breearmy
<mr Bl o4 Py PAMION o 38a Fouts IS CETLARTES B 08 10 S50T PECTY IR ST T SmacEnad o 3T o dey S DRORRTTY. TR ST R IS e e s S e o b Ly 12 58 e B oY EWNG ety g CoFTRRION in

Smippae Peenly menfad ikl b w mmnymmmmmmmm' tiatafiraton o th AR M WD DONDITND Sre Miveby Borell 1 Iy e shpper and pesapted far Pemdedf tved g
L . - F=N
ey (il iy Skl £ ACARDS Lt et O v8 O NO = maesien ar Camty
iz ooz iy REQUIRED ‘!(} SUPPLIED dlaiialambid
CARRIER: J Acc Fanecicn TR g oo ool
L - i 'ﬂr__'ﬁcnwaﬂr'-—
DATE: by A i £ 7 DATE: 9-7-3¢

EMERGENCY RESPONSE Mannod 24 hours/day By a person with knowledge of the hazards of the materis( an
TELEPHONE NUMBER o PREDOTIES i g+ at who hag 2600 @ DerEoT With thart knovisas

FOR HELP IN GHEMIGAL EMERGENCIES INVOLVING SPILL. LEAK, M- 9781
FIRE OR EXPOSURE GALL TOLL-FREE 1-B00-42¢-3300 DAY OR NIGHT

— ——

WEKJHMASTER CERTIFIGATE

THTS IS TO CERTIFY thal the foltre a8

Egrhmuns“w '"mmmwmw?aﬁ?.?'m’ﬁf_wwwr”?fw%mmm“':‘:"ﬂmﬁM”’"‘““"‘"—
£ SemreTen Sterwars Caiforra 0f Food el v
) Cme v
v et ot —
o -
e e MAOTL. 1@2@1~1 UNP TICKET# 17349
9CCUUNT:E‘IE‘1E~88I@1 PRICE / TON: FaYy FEIGHT: ypcy =1, ]

TOTAL FRICE:
WEIGHT ADJUSTMENTY: @ FERCENT : s =%,
INBOUND WEIGHT: 4Q70Q Lbs.

CRICKSON INC.

CRBH LD, ;

TRUCK NO, LICENSE NO. 2 rd
DRIVER: / mresEl

-( .
;g;?g (M)  Gross Weight Lbs. 9/@7/9@~ 11:58 FRT. CODE:1 COST:s
<o Tare Weight Lbs. 9/¢7/9%- 12243

13680 Net Weight lLbs. Z ‘ .
e :’_"_ I.r.::l_; ”"l"'. ._..-J - =

g. @2

il 4 3

ot
a

c-38666
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APPENDIX C

LABORATORY REPORTS AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORMS



Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Anaiytical Laboratories, Since 1878

2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (415) 486-0O%00

DATE RECEIVED: 08/30/9¢
DATE REPORTED: 08/31/90

LAB NUMBER: 101527

CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL

A%
{,jq Wy
;‘f;X
REPORT ON: 5 SOIL SAMPLES lﬁL'K
1 WATER SAMPLE s
4 SOIL COMPOSITES:
COMPOSITE 1 = SC-1/8C-2
COMPOSITE 2 = SD-1/SD-2
COMPOSITE 3 = SA-1/8SA-2/SA-3/8SA-4
COMPOSITE 4 = SB-1/8B-2
PROJECT #: 134,40
LOCATION ;: sql el

RESULTS: SEE ATTACHED

Berkeley Wiltmington Los Angefes




Cb Curtis & Tompkins. Lid.
LABORATORY NUMBER: 101527 DATE RECEIVED: 08/30/90
CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL DATE EXTRACTED: 08/30/90
JOB #: 89-134,40 DATE ANALYZED: 08/31/90
LOCATION: APL-UST EF 14 DATE REPORTED: G8/31/90 l
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Soils & Wastes .
California DOHS Method
LUFT Manuval October 1989

LAB ID CLIENT ID EKERQOSENE DIESEL REPORTING .

RANGE RANGE LIMIT '

(mg /Kg) (mg /Kg) (mg /Kg) ]
101527-5 EEC-10 ND ND 10 '
1061527-6 ENE-10 ND ND 10
1015827-7 ENW-10 ND ND 10
101527-8 ESW-10 ND ND 140
101527-9 P-1-4 B ND 14,000 1900
101527-17 COMPOSITE 1 A ND 124 10
101527-18 COMPOSITE 2 i ND ND 10 l
101527-19 COMPOSITE 3 - - - ! ND 150 10
181527-20 COMPOSITE 4 TF - ND 390 10
ND = Not Detected at or abeve reporting limit. I
QA/QC SUMMARY I
RPD, % 1
RECOVERY, % 83




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

LABORATORY NUMBER: 101527 DATE RECEIVED: 08/30/90
CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL DATE ANALYZED: 08/30/90
JOB NUMBER: S9-134.40 DATE REPORTED: 08/31/9¢

JOB LOCATION: APL-UST EF 14

Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, Xylenes by EPA 8020
Extraction by EPA 5030 Purge and Trap

LAB ID CLIENT ID BENZENE TOLUENE TOTAL ETHYL REPORTING
XYLENES BENZENE LIMIT #
(ug/kg) (ug/kg) (ug/kg) (ug/kg) (ug/kg)

101527-5 EEC-10 ND ND ND ND 5.0
101527-6 ENE- 10 ND ND ND ND 5.0
101527-7 ENW- 10 ND ND ND ND 5.0
101527-8 ESW- 10 ND ND ND ND 5.0
101527-9 P-1-4 ND ND 320 38 25
101527-17  COMPOSITE 1+t ND ND ND ND 5.0
101527-18  COMPOSITE 2<5'"* ND ND ND ND 5.0
101527-19  COMPOSITE 3.,"'ND ND ND ND 5.0
101527-20  COMPOSITE 4 ND ND ND ND 5.0
580

* Reporting limit applies to all analytes.

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit,

QA/QC SUMMARY

RPFD, % 3




‘ b Cuntis & Tompkins. Lid

LABORATORY NUMBER: 101527 DATE RECEIVED: 08/30/90
CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL DATE ANALYZED: 08/31/90
JOB NUMBER: §9-134.40 DATE REPORTED: 08/31/90

JOB LOCATION: APL.UST EF 14

Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, Xylenes by EPA 8020
Extraction by EPA 5030 Purge and Trap

LAB ID CLIENT ID BENZENE TOLUENE TOTAL ETHYL REPORTING
XYLENES BENZENE LIMIT =
(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
101527-10 GW-1-10 ND ND ND ND 5.0

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

* Reporting Limit applies to all analytes.

QA/QC SUMMARY

RPD, %
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeiey, CA 24710, Prone (418) 486-090C0

RECE;vEL
SEF IS paATR RECEIVED: 08/30/90

Racrr i DATE REPORTED: 09/13/90

LAB NUMBER: 101534

CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL

REPORT ON: 2 SOIL SAMPLES

PROJECT #: 89-134.40
LOCATION: APL-UST EF14

RESULTS: SEE ATTACHED

Final Al—)prov’

Berkeley Wilmington Los A"ngefes



Cb Curis & Tompkins. Ltd

LABORATORY NUMBER: 101534-1 DATE RECEIVED: 08/30/90
CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL DATE ANALYZED: 09/04/90
PROJECT #: S9-134.449 DATE REPORTED: 09/06/99
SAMPLE ID: SA-5
Title 26 Metals in Soils & Wastes
Digestion Method: EPA 3050
METAL RESULT REPORTING METHOD
LIMIT
mg /Kg mg /Kg
Antimony ND 5 EPA 6010
Arsemic ND 2.5 EPA 7060
Barium 16 0.5 EPA 6010
Beryllium ND 0.5 EPA 6010
Cadmium 0.7 0.5 EPA 6010
Chromium (total) _ 18 0.5 EPA 6010
Cebalt 5.0 0.5 EPA 60140
Copper 8 1 EPA 6010
Lead 2.5 2.5 EPA 7420
Mercury ND 6.1 EPA 7471
Molybdenum ND 0.5 EPA 6010
Nickel 21 0.5 EPA 6010
Selenium : 3.3 2.5 EPA 77440
Silver ND 1 EPA 6010
Thal!lium ND 5 EPA 7841
Yanadium 9 i EPA 6010
Zine 20 0.5 EPA 6010
ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit,
QA/QC SUMMARY
RPD,% RECOVERY,% RPD,% RECOVERY,%
Antimony <1 97 Mercury <1
Arsenic <1 99 Molybdenum <1
Barium 2 97 Nickel <1
Beryllium ) 95 Selenium <1
Cadmium 3 94 Silver <1
Chromium <1 97 Thallium <1
Cobalt 1 97 Vanadium <1
Copper 2 %6 Zince <1
Lead 4

20




‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

LABORATORY NUMBER: 101534 DATE RECEIVED: 08/30/90
CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL DATE REPORTED: 09/13/9%4¢
PROJECT #: S9-134.40

LOACTION: APL-UST EF14

ANALYSIS: BIQASSAY

ANALYSIS REFERENCE: "GUIDELINES FOR PERFORMING STATIC ACUTE BIOASSAYS
IN MUNICIPAL AND INDUSTRIAL WASTEWATERS", JULY 1979 AND CAC TITLE 22,
DIV. 4, CHAPTER 3¢.

LAB ID SAMPLE ID RESULT UNITS

101534-2 SA-4 >750 mg /L



STATIC ACUTE BIQASSAY KennedylJenks/Chitton, Laboratory Division

303 Second Streat, Tenth Floor North
San Francisco, CA 94107
415-362-6065

For: Curtis & Tomkins Received  0B/31/90
Attention: Nancy Patten Reported  09/12/90
Address: 2323 Fifth Street

Berkekey, CA 94710

Lab.SampleNo.: 905669 Sample Description: Spil- #101534-2 Sampling Procedure: -—
Date Sampled:  08/30/90 Time Sampled: —- Sampled by: Curtis & Tompkins Test Begun: 09/04/90 End; 09/8/90
TIME INITIAL 24 HOURS 48 HOURS 72 HCURS 96 HOURS
Test pH |D.O. [Temp| T.Alk. |T.Hard. | No. | pH [D.O. Temp| No. | pH |D.O. |Temp| No. | pH [D.C. [Temp| No. pH [D.O. [Temp
Conc.  Unit jmg/L [° C mail. mg/l. |Dead |{Unit |mg/L |°C |Dead{Unit |mg/L [°C [Dead [Unil mgiL | ®* C |Dead|Unit |mg/L |°C
Control | 7.7 | B.8 | 20 3 14 0 (72|80 | 20 0 |74 | Bt ] 20 0 |73 183 20 0 |75]185 | 20
750mgiL| 78 | 9.0 | 20 3o 42 0 | 75| B6 ¢! 20 C {76} 861 20 0 :75)| 85| 20 0 |76 183} 20
500mgiL| 75 | 9.0 | 20 30 41 0 | 74 | 85| 20 C 76|83 2 0 {74 | 85| 20 0 | 75|81 ] 20
250mg/L| 7.6 | B9 | 20 30 41 0 (74| 84| 20 0175|831 20 0 (74|84 20 0 | 74| 85| 20
P :
|
Test Species: Fathead Minnow, Pimephales promelas Avg Length: 29 cm Max.Length 32 cm  Min. Length: 3.2 om
Source of test species: Themas Fish Co., Anderson, CA Avg. Wt.: 0.24 gm Max. Wt 0.38 gm  Min. Wt. 0.13 gm
Organisms/Conc.: 10 Dilution Water:  Reconstituted Freshwater ( Very Hard )
Test Solution Volume: 10 Liters Depth: 126 cm  Aeration:  Compressed Air  Dead in Acclimation Tank: Q %
Accl. Tank Water: Dechlorinated tap water Acclimation Period: 7 days Acclimation Temp.: 17 °C
96 hour LCSQ >750  mgiL Comments:

95 %% Gonfidence Limits for LOS0 —

f
Analyst  Polly Cheung Manager %@Zﬁ— sz?u;ﬁ

Reterance;

*Guldiines for Pertosming Static Atirta Eloassays in Municipal and Ind ustrist Wagtowaters”, July Y979, SWRCE and DFG : and = California Administrative Gode Tiie 22, Div. 4, Chapter 30. Minimum
Standards lor Managemsnt of Hazardous and Extramely Hazasdous Wastes. Paragiaph D8826", 1045,

Thie report applies only ta the semple investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality of apparanity

issuse. The issuae aseumes ali limbility for Ihe further distribution of thie Topoit of its content end by making
contants haraof.

identicel or similar eamples, Tha liabikity of 1he faboratory iw limHed to the amount paid for the report by the
such distribution agrees to hold the laboratory harmiess against all claime of persons so informed of the
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878

2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley. CA 94710, Phone (415) 486-09C0O

REC'L:’VED DATE RECEIVYED:
SeP 7198y DATE REPORTED:
RacciyE

LAB NUMBER: 101544

CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL

REPORT ON: 2 SOIL SAMPLES

PROJECT #: S9-134.40
LOCATION: APL-UST EF 14

RESULTS: SEE ATTACHED

Berkeley Wilmington Los Angeles

08/30/90
09/05/90




LABORATORY NUMBER: 101544
CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL
JOB #: 8§9.134.40

LOCATION: APL-UST EF14

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Soils & Wastes

California DOHS Method
LUFT Manual QOctober 1989

‘ b Curtis & Tompkins. Lid.

DATE RECEIVED: 08/30/90
DATE REQUESTED:09/04/90
DATE EXTRACTED:99/04/90
DATE ANALYZED: 09/05/90
DATE REPORTED: 09/05/90

LAB ID CLIENT ID KEROSENE DIESEL REPORTING
RANGE RANGE LIMIT
(mg /Kg) (mg /Kg) (mg /Kg)

101544-1 SD-1 ND ND 10

101544-2 SD-2 ND ND 10

ND = Not Detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY

RPD, % 4

RECOVERY, % 83




‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Licd

LABORATORY NUMBER: 101544 DATE RECEIVED: 08/30/90
CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL DATE REQUESTED:09/04/90
JOB NUMBER: S9-134,40 DATE ANALYZED: 09/04/90
JOB LOCATION: APL-UST EF14 DATE REPORTED: 09/05/90

Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, Xylenes by EPA B020
Extraction by EPA 5030 Purge and Trap

LAB D CLIENT ID BENZENE TOLUENE TOTAL ETHYL REPORT ING
XYLENES BENZENE LIMIT *
(ug/kg) (ug/kg) (ug/kg) (up/kg) (ug/kg)
101544-1 Sbh-1 ND ND ND ND 5.6
101544-2 SD-2 ND ND ND ND 5.0

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

* Reporting Limit applies to all analytes.

QA/QC SUMMARY
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., analytical Laboratories, Since 1878

2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (415} 486-0900

LAB NUMBER: 181556

CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL

REPORT ON: 1 SOIL SAMPLE

PROJECT #: 89-134.40
LOCATION: APL-UST EF14

RESULTS: SEE ATTACHED

Berkeley Wiimington

DATE RECEIVED: 08/30/90
DATE REPORTED: (09/05/90

Los Angeles



‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Lt

LABORATORY NUMBER: 101556 DATE RECEIVED: 08/30/%0
CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL DATE REQUESTED:09/06/90
PROJECT #: 89-134.40 DATE REPORTED: 09/12/9¢

LOCATION: APL-UST EF14

ANALYSIS: BIOASSAY

ANALYSIS REFERENCE: "GUIDELINES FOR PERFORMING STATIC ACUTE BIOASSAYS
IN MUNICIPAL AND INDUSTRIAL WASTEWATERS", JULY 1979 AND CAC TITLE 22,
DIV. 4, CHAPTER 30.

LAB 1D SAMPLE 1D RESULT UNITS

101556-1 P-1-4 >750 mg /L




STATIC ACUTE BIOASSAY Kennedy/Jenks/Chilton, Laboratory Division
' 303 Second Street, Tenth Floor North

San Francisco, CA 84107

415-362-6065

For: Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd Received  09/07/90
Attention: Nancy Patten Reported 09/12/90
Address: 2323 Fifth Street

Berkeley, CA 94710

Lab.SampleNo.: 908829 Sample Description: Soil - #101527-9 Sampling Procedure: ——
Date Sampled: -- Time Sampled: —— Sampled by: Curtis & Tompking Test Begun: 09/07/90 End: 09/11/90
TIME INITIAL 24 HOURS 48 HOURS 72 HOURS 96 HOURS

Test pH [D.O. |{Temp| T.Alk. |T.Hard.| No. | pH |D.O. |[Temp| No. | pH [D.O. |[Temp| No. | pH {D.O. [Temp] No. | pH [D.O. |Temp

Conc. Unit [mgfL [° C mg/L mg/L {Dead|Unit |mg/L |°C |Dead|Unit mg/L [°C [Dead|Unit |mg/L | °C |[Dead|Unit [mg/L |°C

Control { 7.2 | 87 | 20 31 44 0 | 72| 86| 20 0 e i 0 |72 (80| 20 6 |71 | 80| 20
750 mg/L] 7.2 | 87 | 20 26 79 0 84 | 84 20 0 - - - 0 78 | 84 20 1 72 | 76| 20
500mg/L| 7.4 | 87 | 20 30 67 0 {80 |84 | 20 0 -— | — | -- 0 | 77| 82| 20 0 |73 |78} 20
250mg/L| 7.1 | 87 | 20 25 60 0 176 | 87| 20 0 — | - | - 0 | 75| 81| 20 0 (73| 81| 20
pH adj.

Control 7.3 | 87 ] 20 32 50 0 7.3 | 86 20 0 - - - 0 7.4 | 8.2 20 0 71 | 80 | 20
Test Species: Fathead Minnow, Pimephales promelas Avg. Length: 2.9 cm  Max Length 3.2 cm  Min. Length: 26 cm
Source of test species: Thomas Fish Co., Anderson, CA Avg. Wt.: 0.27 gn  Max. Wt.: 0.33 gm  Min, Wt; 0.21 gm
Organisms/Conc.: 10 Dilution Water:  Reconstituted Freshwater { Very Hard )

Test Solution Volume: 10 Liters Depth: 2.6 cm  Aeration: Compressed Air  Dead in Acclimation Tank: 0 %
Accl. Tank Water: Dechlorinated tap water Acclimation Period: 7 days Acclimation Temp.: 17 °C
96 hour LC50 >750 mg/L |Comments:

95 % Confidence Limits for LC50 —_—

Analyst  Polly Cheung Manager -f/f/“ﬂ‘j_{' ,QLS; éé

Reference: * Guidlines for Parforming Static Acule Bioassays in Municipal and Industrial Wastewaters™, July 1979, SWRCB and DFG,: and * California Administrative Code Titla 22, Div. 4, Chapter 30. Minimum
Standards for Management of Hazardous and Extremsaly Hazardous Wastes. Paragraph 66696", 1985,

This report applies only to the sample investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality of apparently identical or similar samples, Tha liability of the laboratory ie limited to the amount paid for the report by the

issuee. The issuse assumes all liability for the further distribution ‘of this report or its content and by making such distribution agrees o hold the laboralory harmless against all claims of persons so informed of the

contents hereof.
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LABORATORY NUMBER: 101556

‘ b Curtis & Tompkirs, Lid.

DATE RECEIVED: 08/30/9%0

CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL DATE REQUESTED:09/06/90

PROJECT #: S89-134.490
LOCATION: APL-UST EF14

DATE ANALYZED: 09/106/90
DATE REPORTED: 09/10/90

LAB ID SAMPLE 1D RESULT UNITS
101556-1 P-1-4 11.8 S.U
QA/QC SUMMARY

RPFD, % <1




LABORATORY NUMBER: 101556
CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL
PROJECT #: S§9-134,40

LOCATION: APL-UST EF 14

ANALYSIS: FLASH POINT
ANALYSIS METHOD: ASTM D93

LAB ID SAMPLE ID RESULT

101556-1 P-1-4 177

‘ b Curhs & Tompkins. Lt

DATE RECEIVED: 08/30/90
DATE REQUESTED:09/04/90
DATE ANALYZED: 09/05/90
DATE REPORTED: 09/05/90

UNITS

DEGREES C




‘ b Curtis & Tormpkins, Lt

LABORATORY NUMBER: 101556-1 DATE RECEIVED: 08/30/90
CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL DATE REQUESTED:09/04/90
PROJECT #: §9.134,440 DATE ANALYZED: 09/05/90
SAMPLE ID: P-1-4 DATE REPORTED: 09/05/90

Title 26 Metals in Soils & Wastes
Digestion Method: EPA 3050

METAL RESULT REPORTING METHOD
LIMIT
mg /Kg mg /Kg

Antimony ND 5 EPA 6010
Arsenic ND 2.5 EPA 60190
Bar ium 73 0.5 EPA 6010
Beryllium ND 0.5 EPA 60140
Cadmium 2.4 0.5 EPA 6010
Chromiuym (total) 3t 0.5 EPA 6010
Cobalt 5.8 0.5 EPA 6010
Copper 49 - 1 EPA 60148
Lead 33 - 2.5 EPA 7420
Mercury ND 0.1 EPA 7471
Molybdenum ND 0.5 EPA 6010
Nickel 27 .- 0.5 EPA 6010
Selenium ND 2.5 EPA 7740
Silver ND 1 EPA 6010
Thallium ND 5 EPA 6010
Vanadium 14 1 EPA 6010
Zinc 610 0.5 EPA 6010

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

RPD,% RECOVERY,% RPD,% RECOVERY,%

Ant imony 2 103 Mercury <1 94
Arsenic 3 102 Molybdenum <1 112
Barium 1 %7 : Nickel 4 100
Berylliium 1 98 Selenium 1 104
Cadmium 1 94 Sitver 2 88
Chromium 1 101 Thallium 4 98
Cobalt <1 99 Vanadium 1 97
Copper <1 96 Zine 1 102
Lead 4 112




‘ b Curtis & Tompkrs, Ltd

LABORATORY NUMBER: 101556-1 DATE RECEIVED: @8/30/90
CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL DATE REQUESTED:09/04/90
JOB #: S9-134,40 DATE ANALYZED: 09/04/90
SAMPLE 1ID: P-1-4 DATE REPORTED: 0%/05/90

EPA METHOD 8240: VOLATILE ORGANICS IN SOILS & WASTES
Extraction Method: EPA 5030 - Purge & Trap

COMPOUND Result Reporting
ug/kg Limit (ug/kg)
chloromethane ND 100
bromomethane ND 100
vinyl chloride ND 100
chloroethane ND 100
methylene chloride ND 50
acetone 130 100
carbon disulfide ND 50
trichlorofluoromethane ND S0
1,1-dichloroethene ND 50
1,1-dichloroethane ND 50
1,2-dichloroethene (total) ND 50
chioroform ND 50
freon 113 ND 50
1,2-dichloroethane ND 50
2-butanone DETECTED(65) 100
1,1,1-trichloroethane ND 50
carbon tetrachloride ND 50
vinyl acetate ND 100
bromodichloromethane ND 50
l,2-dichlioropropane ND 50
cis-1,3-dichloropropene ND 50
trichloroethylene ND 50
dibromochloromethane ND 50
1,1,2-trichloroethane ND 50
benzene ND 50
trans-1,3-dichloropropene ND 50
2-chloroethylvinyi ether ND 100
bromoform ND 50
2-hexanone ND 100
4-methyl-2-pentanone ND 100
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane ND 50
tetrachloroethylene ND 50
toluene ND 50
chlorobenzene ND 50
ethyl benzene DETECTED( 35) 50
styrene ND 50
total xylenes 310 50

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit

QA/QC SUMMARY: SURROGATE RECOVERIES

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103%
Toluene-d8 107%
Bremofluorobenzene 95%




Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Sinogelﬁ’& Eryg
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (415) 486-090C
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DATE RECEIVED: 09/04/9%0
DATE REPORTED: 09/05/90

LAB NUMBER: 101554

CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL
REPORT ON: 5 SOIL SAMPLES

PROJECT #: §9-134.,490
LOCATION: APL

RESULTS: SEE ATTACHED

Berkeley Wilmington Los Angeles
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins. Ltd

LABORATORY NUMBER: 101554 DATE RECEIVED: 09/04/90
CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL DATE EXTRACTED:09/04/9¢
JOB #: 8§9-134.49 DATE ANALYZED: 09/05/90
LOCATION: APL DATE REPORTED: 09/05/90

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Soils & Wastes
California DOHS Method
LUFT Manuwal October 1989

LAB ID CLIENT ID KEROSENE DIESEL REPORTING

RANGE RANGE LIMIT

(mg /Kg) (mg /Kg) (mg /Kg) I
101554-1 SD-3 ND ' ND 10
101554-2 SD-4 ND ND 10
101554-3 SD-5 ND ND 10
101554-4 SD-6 ND 420 10
101554-5 Sb-7 ND ND 10

ND = Not Detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY

RPD, % 4
RECOVERY, % 83
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‘ b Curtis & Tompkins. Ltd

LABORATORY NUMBER: 101554 DATE RECEIVED: 09/04/90
CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL DATE ANALYZED: 09/04/90
JOB NUMBER: 59-134.40 DATE REPORTED: 09/05/90

JOB LOCATION: APL

Benzene, Toluene, Ethylt Benzene, Xylenes by EPA 8020
Extraction by EPA 5030 Purge and Trap

LAB ID CLIENT ID BENZENE  TOLUENE TOTAL ETHYL  REPORTING
XYLENES  BENZENE LIMIT =
(ug/kg) (ng/kg) (ug/kg) (vg/kg) (ng/kg)
101554-1 SD-3 ND ND ND ND 5.0
101554-2 SD- 4 ND ND ND ND 5.0
101554-3 SD-5 ND ND ND ND 5.0
101554-4 SD-6 ND ND ND ND 5.0
101554-5 SD-7 ND ND ND ND 5.0

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

* Reporting Limit applies to all analytes.

QA/QC SUMMARY

RPD, % 3
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Singe 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (415) 486-0900 STy ED
SEP 12 q0e,
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DATE RECEIVED: 09/05/90
DATE REPORTED: 09/07/90

LAB NUMBER: 101572

CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL

REPORT ON: 5 SOIL SAMPLES

PROJECT #: S9-134.440
LOCATION: APL:UST EF-11,EF-12,EF-13

RESULTS: SEE ATTACHED

Berkeley Wilmington Los Angeles



‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Lid

LABORATORY NUMBER: 101572 DATE RECEIVED: 09/05/90
CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL DATE ANALYZED: 49/06/90
JOB NUMBER: S§9-134.40 DATE REPORTED: 09/06/90

JOB LOCATION: APL:UST EF-11,12,13

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons with BTXE in Soils & Wastes
TVH by California DOHS Method /LUFT Manual October 1989
BTXE by EPA 5030/8020

LAB ID  CLIENT ID TVH AS BENZENE TOLUENE  ETHYL TOTAL
GASOLINE BENZENE XYLENES
(mg/Kg) <(ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)

101572-1 EF11-1 8.3 24 NP(10) 96 130
101572-2 EF11-2 1.7 36 ND(5.0) 70 10

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit; Reporting limit
indicated in parentheses.

QA/QC SUMMARY

RPD, %
RECOVERY, % 91

[
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Cb Curtis & Tompking, Lt

LABORATORY NUMBER: 101572 DATE RECEIVED: 09/05/990
CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL DATE ANALYZED: 09/07/90
PROJECT #: 89-134.40 DATE REPORTED: 09/07/90

LOCATION: APL:UST EF-11,EF-12,EF-13

ANALYSIS: ORGANIC LEAD
ANALYSIS METHOD: EPA 7420
METHOD: CA DHS METHOD, LUFT MANUAL OCT 19%9

LAB ID CLI1ENT 1ID RESULT UNITS REPORTING LIMIT
16015872-1 EFii1-1 ND mg /Kg 0.5
101572-2 EF11-2 ND mg /Kg 0.5

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY

RPD, % 5




CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL
JOB #: §9-134.40
LOCATION: APL:UST EF-11,12,13

LAB ID CLIENT 1ID KEROSENE DIESEL
RANGE RANGE
(mg /Kg) (mg /Kg)

101572-3 EF12-3 ND ND

101572-4 EF12-4 ND ND

‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Lid

LABORATORY NUMBER: 101572 DATE RECEIVED: 09/05/90

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Soils & Wastes

California DOHS Method
LUFT Mannal October 1989

ND = Not Detected at or above reporting limit,

QA/QC SUMMARY

RPD, %

RECOVERY, % 83

DATE EXTRACTED:09/05/90
DATE ANALYZED: 09/06/90
DATE REPORTED: 09/06/90

REPORTING
LIMIT
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‘ b Curtis & Tamgkins, Ltg.

LABORATORY NUMBER: 101572 DATE RECEIVED: 09/05/90
CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL DATE ANALYZED: 09/05/90
JOB NUMBER: S$9-134.40 DATE REPORTED: 09/07/90

JOB LOCATION: APL: UST EF-11,EF-12, EF-13}

Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, Xylemes by EPA 8020
Extraction by EPA 5030 Purge and Trap

LAB 1D CLIENT ID BENZENE TOLUENE TOTAL ETHYL REPORTING
XYLENES BENZENE LIMIT *
(ug/kg) (ug/kg) (ug/kg) (ug/kg) (ug/kg)

-------------------------------------------------------------------------

101572-3 EF12-3 ND ND ND ND 5.0
101572-4 EFi2-4 ND ND ND ND 5.0

ND = Not detected at or abeve reporting limit,

* Reporting Limit applies to all analytes.

QA/QC SUMMARY

RPD, % 4
RECOVERY, % 97




‘ b Curtis & Tomplkins, Lig

LAB NUMBER: 101572 DATE RECEIVED: 09/05/90
CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL DATE ANALYZED: 09/07/90
PROJECT # : S59-134.49 DATE REPORTED: 09/07/90

LOCATION: APL:UST EF 11,12,13

ANALYSIS: HYDROCARBON OIL AND GREASE
METHOD: SMAWW 17:5520F (503E)

LAB ID SAMPLE 1D RESULT UNITS REPORTING
LIMIT
101572-5 EF13-5 94 mg /Kg 50

QA/QC SUMMARY

RPD, % 7
RECOVERY, % 85




‘ b Curtis & Tompkins. Lid.

LABORATORY NUMBER: 101572-5 DATE RECEIVED: 09/05/90
CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL DATE ANALYZED: 09/07/90
JOB #: §59-134,40 DATE REPORTED: 09/467/90

SAMPLE ID: EF13-5

EFA METHOD 8240: VOLATILE ORGANICS IN SOILS & WASTES
Extraction Method: EPA 5030 - Purge & Trap

COMPOUND Result Reporting
ug/kg Limit (ug/kg)
cthloromethane ND 10
bromomethane ND 10
vinyl chlaride ND 10
chloroethane ND 10
methylene chloride ND 5.0
acetone ) ND 10
carbon disulfide ND 5.0
trichlorofluoromethane ND 5.0
1,1-dichloroethene ND 5.0
l1,1-dichloroethane ND 5.0
1,2-dichioroethene (total) ND 5.0
chloroform ND 5.0
freor 113 ND 5.0
1,2-dichlorocethane ND 5.0
2-butanone ND 10
1,1,1-trichloroethane ND 5.0
carbon tetrachloride ND 5.0
vinyl acetate ND 10
bromodichloromethane ND 5.0
1,2-dichloropropane ND 5.0
cis-1,3-dichloropropene ND 5.0
trichloroethylene ND 5.0
dibromochloromethane ND 5.0
1,1,2-trichloroethane ND 5.0
benzene ND 5.0
trans-1,3-dichloropropene ND 5.0
Z-chloroethylvinyl ether ND 10
bromoeform ND 5.0
2-hexanone ND 10
4-methyl-2-pentanone ND 10
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane ND 5.0
tetrachloroethyiene ND 5.0
toluene ND 5.0
chlorobenzene ND 5.0
ethyl benzene ND 5.0
styrene ND 5.0
total xylenes ND 5.0

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit

QA/QC SUMMARY: SURROGATE RECOVERIES

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4d 108%
Toluene-d8§ 100%
Bromofluorobenzene 1L00%




‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Uid.

LABORATORY NUMBER: 101572-5 DATE RECEIVED: 09/05/90
CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL DATE EXTRACTED:09/05/90
JOB #: 89-134_ 40 DATE ANALYZED: 09/06/90
SAMPLE 1D: EF13-5 DATE REPORTED: 09/06/90

EPA 8270: Base/Neutral and Acid Extractables in Soils & Wastes
Extraction Method: EPA 3550 Sonication

RESULT REPORTING

ACID COMPOUNDS ng/kg LIMIT

ug/kg
Phenol : ND 330
2-Chlorophenol ND 330
Benzyl Alcohol ND 330
2-Methylphenol ND 330
4-Methylphenol ND 330
2-Nitrophenol ND 1650
2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 330
Benzoic Acid ND 1650
2,4-Dichlorephenol ND 330
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 330
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 330
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 1650
2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 1650
4-Nitrophenal ND 1650
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 1650
Pentachlorophenol ND 1650

BASE /NEUTRAL COMPOUNDS

N-Nitrosodimethylamine ND 330
Aniline ND 330
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether ND 3340
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 330
1,4-Dichlorsbenzene ND 330
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 330
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether ND 330
N-Nitrose-di-n-propylamine ND 330
Hexachloroethane ND 330
Nitrobenzene ND 330
Esophorone ND 330
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane ND 330
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 330
Naphthalene ND 330
4-Chloroaniline ND 330
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 330
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 330
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 330
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 330
2-Nitroaniline ND 1650

N - e




‘ b Curtis & Tompking. Lid

LABORATORY NUMBER: 101572-5 EPA 8270
SAMPLE ID: EF13-5

BASE /NEUTRAL COMPOUNDS RESULT REPORTING
ug/kg LIMIT
ng/kg
Dimethylphthalate ND 330
Acenaphthylene ND 330
2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 330
3-Nitroaniline ND 1650
Acenaphthene ND 330
Dibenzofuran ND 330
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 330
Diethylphthalate ND 330
4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether ND 330
Fluorene ND 330
4-Nitroaniline ND 1650
N-Nitroesodiphenylamine ND 330
Azobenzene ND 330
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether ND 330
Hexachlorobenzene ND 330
Phenanthrene ND 330
Anthracene ND 330
Di-n-butylphthalate ND 330
Flucranthene ND 330
Benzidine ND 330
Pyrene ND 330
Butylbenzyliphthalate ND 330
3,3"-Dichlorobenzidine ND 1650
Benzo (a) anthracene ND 330
Chrysene ' ND 330
Bis (2-ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 330
Di-n-octylphthalate ND 330
Benzo (b) fluoranthene ND 330
Benzoe (k) fluoranthene ND 330
Benzo (a) pyrene ND 330
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ND 3340
Dibenzo {(a,h) anthracene ND 330
Benzo (g,h,i) perylene ND 330

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

2-Fluorophenol 85% Nitrobenzene-d5 75%
Phenol -d3& 102% 2-Fluorobiphenyl 7 7%
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 9 9% Terphenyl-d14 55%




LABORATORY NUMBER: 101572-5
CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL
PROJECT #: S9-134.40

SAMPLE 1D: EFi3-5

PARAMETER

Cadmium
Chromium
Lead
Zincg

RESULT UNITS
0.6 mg /Kg

15 mg /Kg

ND mg /Kg
28 mg /Kg

‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Lic,

DATE RECEIVED:
DATE ANALYZED:
DATE REPORTED:

REPORTING
LIMIT

(=% & —
P e e .
th th th th

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY

Cadmium
Chromium
Lead
Zine

RPD %“RECOVERY
2 99
<] 102
7 92
<1 110

09/05/90
09/07/90
09/07/9¢0

METHOD

EPA 6010
EPA 6010
EPA 7429
EPA 6010

N s o o S My N an G
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Anaitical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710. Phone (415) 484-O900

DATE RECEIVED: 09/05/90
SEF 94 195 DATE REPORTED: 09/17/90

Raccigl

LAB NUMBER: 101573

CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL

REPORT ON: 2 WATER SAMPLES

PROJECT #: S9-134.4¢
LOCATION: APL:UST EF-11,EF.12,EF-13

RESULTS: SEE ATTACHED

Berkeley Wilmington Los Angeles
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‘ b Curtis & Tormpkins, Ltd.

LABORATORY NUMBER: 101573 DATE RECEIVED: 09/05/90
CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL DATE EXTRACTED:09/12/90
JOB #: S9-134.40 DATE ANALYZED: 09/17/90
LOCATION: APL:UST EF-11,EF-12,EF-13 DATE REPORTED: 09/17/90

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Aqueous Solutions
California DOHS Method
LUFT Manual October 1989

LAB ID CLIENT ID KEROSENE DIESEL REPORT I NG
RANGE RANGE LIMIT
(mg /L) (mg /L) (mg/L)

101573-2 EF12-GW7 ND 5.8 0.5

ND = Not Detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY




‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Lt

LABORATORY NUMBER: 101573 DATE RECEIVED: 09/05/90
CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL DATE ANALYZED: 09/12/90
JOB NUMBER: S9-134.40 DATE REPORTED: 09/17/90

JOB LOCATION: APL:UST EF-11,EF-12,EF-13

Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, Xylenes by EPA 8020
Extraction hy EPA 5630 Purge and Trap

LAB ID CLIENT ID BENZENE TOLUENE TOTAL ETHYL REPORTING
XYLENES BENZENE LIMIT *
(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)

101573-1 EF12-GW6 ND 0.9 0.8 ND 0.5

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

* Reporting Limit applies to all analytes.
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., analytical Laboratories, Since 1878

2323 Fifth Street. Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (415) 486-0900

RECE ye
CEIVED DATE RECEIVED:
Crna DATE REPORTED:

2L .L £ [9};!]

q acre !\'F

LAB NUMBER: 101569

CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL
REPORT ON: 18 SOIL SAMPLES

PROJECT #: S9-134.40
LOCATION: APL: EF11, EF12, EF13

RESULTS: SEE ATTACHED

09/05/90
09/07/90

Berkeley Wilmington Los Angeles




‘ b Curtis & Tormpkins, Ltd

DATE RECEIVED: 09/05/99
DATE ANALYZED: 09%/06/90
DATE REPORTED: 09/06/90

LABORATORY NUMBER: 101569
CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL
JOB NUMBER: 59-134.40

JOB LOCATION: APL: EF11,12,13

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons with BTXE in Soils & Wastes
TVH by California DOHS Method /LUFT Manual October 1989
BTXE by EPA 5030/80620

LAB ID CLIENT 1D TVH AS BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL TOTAL
GASOLINE BENZENE XYLENES

(mg/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) <(ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)

101569-1 EF11-81 ND(1.0) ND(S5.0) ND(5.0) ND(5.0) ND(5.0)
101569-2 EF11-82 ND(1,0) ND(5.0) ND(5.0) ND(5.0) ND(5.0)
101569-3 EF11-83 ND(1,0) ND(5.0) ND(5.0) ND(5.0) ND(5.0)
101569-4 EF11-S84 ND(1.0) 7.8 ND(5.0) ND(5.0) ND(5.0)
101569-5 EF11-85 1.5 ND(5.0) ND{(5.0) ND(5.0) ND(5.0)
101569-6 EF11-86 ND{(1.0) ND(5.0) ND(5.0) ND(5.0) ND(5.0)

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit; Reporting limit

indicated in parentheses.

QA/QC SUMMARY




‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

LABORATORY NUMBER: 101569 DATE RECEIVED: 09/05/90
CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL DATE EXTRACTED:09/05/90

JOB #: 89-134.490

DATE ANALYZED: 09/07/90

LOCATION: APL: EF11, EFf12, EF13 DATE REPORTED: 09/07/90¢

Extractable

LAB ID CLIENT ID

101569-7 EF12-§7
101569-8 EF12-S8
101569-9 EF12-.S9
101569-10 EF12-510
16156%-11 EF12-5811
101569-12 EF12-812
101569-13 EF12-813
101569-14 EF12-S14
101569-15 EF12-815
101569-16 EF12-S16

ND = Not Detected at o

QA/QC SUMMARY

Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Soils & Wastes
California DOHS Mecthod
LUFT Manual October 1989

KEROSENE DIESEL REPORT ING
RANGE RANGE LIMIT
(mg /Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg /Kg)
ND ND 10
ND ND 10
ND ND 10
ND ND 10
ND ND 19
ND 41 10
ND 50 10
ND ND 10
ND 63 10
ND ND 10

r above reporting limit,

RPD, %
RECOVERY, %




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd

LABORATORY NUMBER: 101569 DATE RECEIVED: 09/05/90
CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL DATE ANALYZED: 09/07/90
JOB NUMBER: S9-134.490 -DATE REPORTED: 09%/08/90

JOB LOCATION: APL: EF11,EF12,EF13

Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, Xylenes by EPA 8020
Extraction by EPA 5030 Purge and Trap

LAB 1D CLIENT ID BENZENE TOLUENE TQOTAL ETHYL REPORT ING
XYLENES BENZENE LIMIT *
(ug/kg) (ug/kg) (ug/kg) {ug/kg) (ug/kg)

-------------------------------------------------------------------------

101569-7 EF12.-87 ND ND ND ND 5.0
101569-8 EF12-S8 ND ND ND ND 5.0
101569-9 EF12-89 ND ND ND ND 5.0
101569-186 EF12-810 ND ND ND ND 5.0
101569-11 EF12-811 ND ND ND ND 5.0
101569-12 EF12-8S12 ND ND ND ND 5.0
101569-13 EF12-813 ND ND ND ND 5.0
101569-14 EF12-S14 ND ND ND ND 5.0
101569-15 EF12-815 ND ND ND ND 5.0
101569-16 EF12-S1¢6 ND ND ND ND 5.0

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

* Reporting Limit applies to all analytes.

QA/QC SUMMARY

RPD 6




LAB NUMBER: 101569
CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL
PROJECT # 59-134.40

LOCATION: APL:EF 11,12,13

ANALYSIS:
METHOD ;

HYDROCARBON OIL AND GREASE
SMWY 17:5520F (503KE)

LAB ID SAMPLE 1D RESULT
101569-17 EF13-S817 ND
101569-18 EF13-S18 ND

ND = Not detected at or above reporting

QA/QC SUMMARY

RPD, %

limit

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid

DATE RECEIVED: 09/05/90
DATE ANALYZED: 09/07/90
DATE REPORTED: 09/07/90
UNITS REPORTING
LIMIT
mg /Kg 50
mg /Kg 5@
7
85




‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd

LABORATORY NUMBER: 101569-17 DATE RECEIVED: 09/05/90
CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL DATE ANALYZED: 09/07/90
JOB #: S9-134.40 DATE REPORTED: 09/07/98

SAMPLE ID: EF13-517

EPA METHOD 8§240: VOLATILE ORGANICS IN SOILS & WASTES
Extraction Method: EPA 5030 - Purge & Trap

COMPOUND Result Reporting
ug/kg Limit (ug/kg)
chloromethane ND 10
bromomethane ND 10
vinyl chloride ND 10
chloroethane ND 10
methylene chloride ND 5.0
acetone ND 10
carbon disuolfide ND 5.0
trichliorof luoromethane ND 5.0
i,l1-dichloroethene ND 5.0
I,1-dichloroethane ND 5.0
1,2-dichloroethene {(total) ND 5.0
chloroform ND 5.0
freon 113 ND 5.0
1,2-dichloroethane ND 5.0
2-butanone ND 10
1,1,1-trichieroethane ND 5.0
carbon tetrachloride ND 5.0
vinyl acetate ND 10
bromodichloromethane ND 5.0
1,2-dichloropropane ND 5.0
cis-1,3-dichloropropene ND 5.0
trichloroethylene ND 5.0
dibromochloromethane ND 5.0
1,1,2-trichloroethane ND 5.0
benzene ND 5.0
trans-1,3-dichloropropene ND 5.0
2-chloroethylvinyl ether ND 10
bromoform ND 5.0
2-hexanone ND 10
4-methyl-2-pentanone ND 10
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane ND 5.0
tetrachloroethylene ND 5.0
toluene ND 5.0
chlorobenzene ND 5.0
ethyl benzene ND 5.0
Styrene ND 5.0
total xylenes ND 5.0

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit

QA/QC SUMMARY: SURROGATE RECOVERIES

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107%
Toluene-d8§ 108%
Bromoflnorobenzene 94%



LABORATORY NUMBER: 101569-17
CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL

JOB #: S59.134.40
SAMPLE ID: EF13-817

EPA 8270: Base/Neutral

ACID COMPOUNDS

Phenol

2-Chlorophenol

Benzyl Alcohel
2-Methylphenol
4-Methylphenol
2-Nitrophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenc]
Benzoic Acid
2,4-Dichlorophenol
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
4-Nitrophenol
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
Pentachlorophenol

BASE /NEUTRAL COMPQUNDS

N-Nitrosodimethylamine
Aniline
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
L,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
Bis(2-chleroisopropyl)ether
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
Hexachloroethane
Nitrobenzene

Isophorone
Bis(2Z-chloroethoxy)methane
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Naphthalene
4-Chloroaniline
Hexachlorobutadiene
2-Methylnaphthalene
Hexachlorocycleopentadiene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Nitroaniline

and Acid Extractables
Extraction Method:

DATE RECEIVED:
DATE EXTRACTED:09/05/90
DATE ANALYZED:
DATE REPORTED:

EPA 3550 Sonication

RESULT REPORTING

ug/kg

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

‘ b Curtis & Tompkins. L

in Soils & Wastes

LIMIT
ug/ kg
330
330
330
330
330
1650
330
1650
330
330
33¢
1650
1650
1650
1650
1650

330
330
330
330
330
330
330
3o
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
33
330
330
16590

09/05/90

09/06/90
09/06/90




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

LABORATORY NUMBER: 101569-17 EPA 8270
SAMPLE ID: EF13-§817

BASE /NEUTRAL COMPQUNDS RESULT REPORTING
vg/kg LIMIT
ug/kg
Dimethylphthalate ND 330
Acenaphthylene ND 330
2,6-Dinitroteluene ND 330
3-Nitroaniline ND 1650
Acenaphthene ND 330
Dibenzofuran ND 330
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 339
Diethyiphthalate ND 330
4-Chlorophenyl -phenylether ND 330
Fluorene ND 330
4-Nitroaniline ND 1650
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 330
Azobenzene ND 330
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether ND 330
Hexachlorobenzene ND 330
Phenanthrene ND 330
Anthracene ND 330
Di-n-butylphthalate ND 330
Fluoranthene ND 330
Benzidine ND 330
Pyrene ND 330
Butylbenzyiphthalate ND 330
3,3’-Dichlorobenzidine ND 1650
Benzo (a) anthracene ND 330
Chrysene ND 330
Bis (2-ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 3o
Di-n-octylphthalate ND 330
Benzo (b) fluoranthene ND 330
Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND 330
Benzo (a) pyrene ND 330
Indeno (1,2,3-¢d) pyrene ND 330
Dibenzo (a,h) anthracene ND 330
Benzo (g,h,i) perylene ND 330

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit,

QA/QC SUMMARY: SURROGATE RECOVERIES

2-Fluorophenol 68% Nitrobenzene-d5 49%
Phenol -d5 67% 2-Fluorobiphenyl 6 7%
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 50% Terphenyl-d14 45%




LABORATORY NUMBER: 101569%-17
CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL
PROJECT #: S§9-134.40
SAMPLE ID: EFt3-5817
PARAMETER RESULT
Cadmium 1.3
Chromium 15
Lead 23
Zine 37
QA/QC SUMMARY

RPD
Cadmium 2
Chromium <1
Lead 7
Zincg <]

‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd

DATE RECEIVED: 09/05/940
DATE ANALYZED: 09/07/90
DATE REPORTED: 09/07/90
UNITS REPORTING METHOD
LIMIT
mg /Kg 0.5 EPA 6010
mg /Kg 0.5 EPA 6610
mg /Kg 2.5 EPA 7420
mg /Kg 0.5 EPA 6010
%ZRECOVERY
99
102
92
110




‘ b Curtis & Tompkins. Ltd

LABORATORY NUMBER: 101569-18 DATE RECEIVED: 09/45/90
CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL DATE ANALYZED: 09/07/9%0
JOB #: §9-134.40 DATE REPORTED: 09/07/990

SAMPLE ID: EF13-S18

EPA METHOD 8240: VOLATILE ORGANICS IN SOILS & WASTES
Extraction Method: EPA 5030 - Purge & Trap

COMPOUND Result Reporting
ug/kg Limit (ug/kg)
chloromethane ND 10
bromomethane ND 10
vinyl chloride ND 10
chloroethane ND 10
methylene chloride ND 5.0
acetone ND 10
carbon disulfide ND 5.0
trichlorofluoromethane ND 5.0
1,1-dichloroethene ND 5.0
1,1-dichloroeethane ND 5.0
1,2-dichloroethene (total) ND 5.0
chtoroform ND 5.0
freon 113 ND 5.0
1,2-dichlioroethane ND 5.0
2-bhutanone ND 10
1,1,1-trichloroethane ND 5.0
carbon tetrachloride ND 5.0
vinyl acetate ND 10
bromodichloromethane ND 5.0
1,2-dichloropropane ND 5.0
cis-1,3-dichloropropene ND 3.0
trichloroethylene ND 5.0
dibromochloromethane ND 5.0
1,1,2-trichloroethane ND 5.0
benzene ND 5.0
trang-1,3-dichloropropene ND 5.0
2-chloroethylvinyl ether ND 10
bromoform ND 5.0
2-hexanone ND 10
4-methyl-2-pentanone ND 10
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane ND 5.0
tetrachloroethylene ND 5.0
toluene ND 5.0
chlorobenzene ND 5.0
ethyl benzene ND 5.0
Sstyrene ND 5.0
total xylenes ND 5.0

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit

QA/QC SUMMARY: SURROGATE RECOVERIES

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106%
Toluene-d8 91%
Bromof luorobenzene 103%



‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

LABORATORY NUMBER: 181569-18 DATE RECEIVED: 09/05/90
CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL DATE EXTRACTED:09/05/90
JOB #: 89.134.40 DATE ANALYZED: 09/06/90
SAMPLE ID: EF13-S18 DATE REPORTED: 09/06/90

EPA 8270: Base/Neutral and Acid Extractables in Soils & Wastes
Extraction Method: EPA 3550 Sonication

RESULT REPORTING

ACID COMPOUNDS ug/kg LIMIT

vg/kg
Phenol ND 330
2-Chlorophendol ND 330
Benzyl Alcoheol ND 330
2-Methylphenol ND 330
4-Methyiphenol ND 330
2-Nitrophenol ND 16549
2,4-Dimethylphencli ND 330
Benzoic Acid ND 1650
2,4-Dichlorophenol \ ND 330
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 330
2,4,6-Trichlorophencl ND 330
2,4,5-Trichloroephenol ND 1650
2,4-Dinitrophenel ND 1650
4-Nitrophenol ND 1650
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 1650
Pentacklorophenol ND 1650

BASE /NEUTRAL COMPOUNDS

N-Nitrosodimethylamine ND 330
Ariline ND 330
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether ND 330
1,3-Dichlorebenzene ND 330
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 3390
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 330
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether ND 330
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ND 330
Hexachloroethane ND 330
Nitrobenzene ND 330
Isophorone ND 330
Bis(Z-chloraethoxy)methane ND 330
I},2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 330
Maphthatlene ND 330
4-Chloroaniline ND 330
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 330
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 330
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 330
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 330
Z-Nitroaniline ND 1650




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lt

LABORATORY NUMBER: 101569-18 EPA 8270
SAMPLE ID: EF13-St8

BASE /NEUTRAL COMPOUNDS RESULT REPORTING
ng/kg LIMIT
ug/kg
Dimethylphthalate ND 330
Acenaphthylene ND 330
2,6-Dinitretoluene ND 330
3-Nitroaniltine ND 1650
Acenaphthene ND 330
Dibenzofuran ND 330
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 330
Diethylphthalate ND 330
4-Chlorophenyl -phenylether ND 330
Fluorene ND 330
4-Nitroaniline ND 1650
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 330
Azobenzene ND 330
4-Bromophenyt-phenylether ND 330
Hexachlorobenzene ND 330
Phenanthrene ND 330
Anthracene ND 330
Di-n-butylphthalate ND 3340
Fluoranthene ND 330
Benzidine ND 330
Pyrene ND 330
Butylbenzyltphthalate ND 330
3J,3"-Dichlorobenzidine ND 1650
Benze (a) anthracene ND 330
Chrysene ND 330
Bis (2-ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 330
Di-n-octylphthalate ND 330
Benzo (b) Fluoranthene ND 330
Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND 330
Benzo (a) pyrene ND 330
Indeno (1,2,3-¢d) pyrene ND 330
Diberzo (a,h) anthracene ND 330
Benzo (g,h,i) perylene ND 330

ND = Not detected at or ahove reporting limit,

QA/QC SUMMARY: SURROGATE RECOVERIES

2-Fluorophenol 6 9% Nitrobenzene-d5 50%
Phenol -dS$ 7 0% 2-Fluorobipheny! 6 9%
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 56% Terphenyl-d1d 51%




LABORATORY NUMBER:

101569-18

CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL
PROJECT #: §9-134.40

SAMPLE ID: EF13-S18§

DATE RECEIVED: 09/05/990
DATE ANALYZED: 09/07/90
DATE REPORTED: 09/07/90
REPORTING METHOD
LIMIT
6.5 EPA 6010
6.5 EPA 6010
2.5 EPA 7420
0.5 EPA 6010

PARAMETER RESULT UNITS
Cadmium 0.9 mg /Kg
Chromium 13 mg /Kg
Lead 12 mg /Kg
Zinc 26 mg /Kg
QA/QC SUMMARY
RPD Z“RECOVERY

Cadmium 2 99
Chromium <t 102
Lead 7 92
Zince <1 110

‘ b Curtis & Tompkinsg, Lt
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories. Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Prone (415) 486-0900

rféikﬁﬁzi v £ D

::’trj 1‘;: ]@SU

RacormiE DATE RECEIVED: 0%9/11/90
DATE REPORTED: 09/12/90

LAB NUMBER: 101625

t

CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL

REPORT ON: 2 SOIL SAMPLES

PROJECT #: §9-134.40
LOCATION: APL UST EF:HP-S§

RESULTS: SEE ATTACHED

Berkeley Wilmington Los Angeles



‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, L

LABORATORY NUMBER: 101625 DATE RECEIVED: 09/11/90
CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL DATE EXTRACTED:09/11/90
JOB #: S§9-134.40 DATE ANALYZED: 09/12/90
LOCATION: APL UST EF-14:HP-S§ DATE REPORTED: £9%/12/90
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Soils & Wastes
California DOHS Method
LUFT Manual October 1939
LAB 1D CLIENT 1ID KEROSENE DIESEL REPORTING
RANGE RANGE LIMIT
(mg /Kg) {mg /Kg) (mg /Kg)
101625-1 HP-S§1 ND 32 10
101625-2 HP-S§82 ND ND 10
ND = Not Detected at or above reporting limit.
QA/QC SUMMARY
RPD, % 2
RECOVERY, % ' 83

(4




‘ b Curtis & Tormpkins, Ltd

LABORATORY NUMBER: 101625 DATE RECEIVED: 09/11/9¢0
CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL DATE ANALYZED: 09/11/90
JOB NUMBER: S§9-134.490 DATE REPORTED: 09/12/%0

JOB LOCATION: APL UST EF-14:HP-S§

Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzenme, Xylenes by EPA 8620
Extraction by EPA 5030 Purge and Trap

LAB ID CLIENT ID BENZENE TOLUENE TOTAL ETHYL REPORT ING
XYLENES BENZENE LIMIT =
(ug/kg) (ug/kg) (ug/kg) (ng/kg) (ug/kg)

-------------------------------------------------------------------------

101625-1 HP-S1 ND ND 10 ND
101625-2 HP-582 ND ND 6.5 ND

W
[——]

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

* Reporting Limit applies to all analytes.

QA/QC SUMMARY

RPD, % 1
RECOVERY, % 38




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

LABORATORY NUMBER: 101625-1 DATE RECEIVED: 09/11/90 .
CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL DATE ANALYZED: 09/12/90
JOB #: §9-134.40 DATE REPORTED: 09/12/90
SAMPLE ID: HP-S1 .

EPA METHOD 8240: VOLATILE ORGANICS IN SOILS & WASTES

Extraction Method: EPA 5030 - Purge & Trap '
COMPOUND Result Reporting
ug/kg Limit (ug/kg)

chloromethane ND 19 .
bromomethane ND 10
vinyl chloride ND 10
chloroethane ND 10 l
methylene chloride ND 5.0
acetone ND 10
carbon disulfide ND 5.0
trichlorofluoromethane ND 5.0 '
l1,1-dichloroethene ND 5.0
1,I1-dichloroethane ND 5.0
1,2-dichloroethene (total) ND 5.0 l
chloroform ND 5.0
freon 113 ND 5.0
1,2-dichloroethane ND 5.0 .
2-butanone ND 10
1,3, 1-trichloroethane ND 5.0
carben tetrachloride ND 5.0
vinyl acetate ND 10 l
bromodichloromethane ND 5.0
1,2-dichloropropane ND 5.0
cis-1,3-dichloropropene ND 5.0 '
trichloroethylene ND 5.0
dibromochloromethane ND 5.0
1,1,2-trichloroethane ND 5.0
benzene ND 5.0 l
trans-1,3-dichloropropene ND 5.0
2-chloroethylvinyl ether ND 10
bromoform ND 5.0 I
2-hexanone ND 10
4-methyl-2-pentanone ND 1
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane ND 5.0 '
tetrachloroethylene ND 5.0
toloene ND 5.0
chlorobenzene ND 5.0
ethyl benzene ND 5.0 l
styrene ND 5.0
total xylenes ND 5.0 .
ND = Not detected at or ahove reporting limit
QA/QC SUMMARY: SURROGATE RECOVERIES '
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102%
Toluene-d8§ 187%
Bromofluorobenzene 92% .
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LABORATORY NUMBER : 101626
CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL
JOB #: $9.134,40

LOCATION: APL:UST EF14.HP

Extractahle Petroloeum Hydrocarhbons
California DOHS Method

Cb Curtis & Tompkins. Lid.

DATE REC

EIVED: 09/11/90

DATE EXTRACTED:09/17/90
DATE ANALYZED; 09/18/90
DATE REPORTED: 09/18/90

LUFT Manual Qctober 1989

LAB ID CLIENT ID

----------------------------------

101626-.1
101626.2
1016§26-3
101626-4
10162618
101626-6
101626.7

ND =

QA/QC SUMMARY

=H===='==B=ﬂ==t=-==-=

RPD, %
RECOVERY, %

-==I===='==tl==

a1 +-1 T RN ESEo e

ﬂ====-==-==¢=I==.=ﬂ'=a==.=

Not Detected at or ashova Feporting ltmit.

s - | P SETHESgE .

in Sofils & Wastes

KEROSENE DIESEL REPORTING
RANGE RANGE LIMIT
(mg /Kg) (mg /Kg) (mg /Kg)

ND 2.1 1.0

ND 200 10

ND 2.7 1.9

ND 1.8 1.0

ND 5.3 1,0

ND 9.7 1.0

ND 2.3 1.0

1
82




LABORATORY NUMBER:

101626

CLIENT: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL

JOB NUMBER: §9-134.4¢
JOB LOCATION: APL:UST EF14.HP

DATE RECELIVED:
DATE ANALYZED:
DATE REPORTED:

Cb Curtis & Tomplirs, Lid.

Benzene, Toluene, Ethy! Benzene, Xylenes by EPA 8020

LAB ID CLIENT ID BENZENE TOLUENE TOTAL ETHYL REPORTING
XYLENES BRENZENE LIMIT »

(ug/kg) (ug/kg) (ug/kg) (ug/kg)  (ug/kg)

1416261 HP-1 ND ND 10 ND 5.0

1016262 HP -2 ND ND 9.1 ND 5.0

101626-3 HP-3 ND ND 7.3 ND $.0

1016264 HP- 4 ND ND 6.1 ND 5,0

101626-5 HP.§ ND ND 7.3 ND §.0

L01626-6 HP-6 ND ND 10 ND 5.0

101626-7 HP -7 ND ND 5.2 ND 5.9

ND = Not doetected at or above reporting limit,

* Reporting Lim!t applies to al] ganalytes,

QA/QC SUMMARY

==ﬂﬂ==;lﬂ===-====-===n-===ﬂ====-====I===:I====H-====-=====u-===ﬂﬂiu===ﬂ--

RPD, % &

RECOVERY, % 83

e e T o e s pra—— N ESINN =SSN ST S R N e R = =

Extraction by EPA 5030 Purge and Trap

09/11/90
09/14/90
09/18/990
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APPENDIX D

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE/
(LEAK) CONTAMINATION SITE REPORTS
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